
The 

FORESTRY
 

PRIVATE 

ENTERPRISE 

INITIATIVE 

,FOREST 
ST 

ISchool of Forest Re-iources 
North Carolina State University 

~ 3chool of !orestri and Environmental Studies 
Duk- University 

, Office of international Cooperation and Development 
Forest Service, Forestry Sul port Program and 

Southeastern Forest Experiment Station 

"-
Supported and funded by 
Bureau for Science and Technology 
Agency for International Development 

FPEI Working Papers Series 
June 1987
 



Southeastern Center for Forest Economics Research
 
Box 12'54, Rv-kar hTriangle Park.N.C. 27709 Telephone(919) 541-4221 

The Contribution of Forestry to Economic Development,
 
with Special Reference to Employment and Income
 

in Developing Countries: An Annotated Bibliography
 

By
 

Rathin Basu and Thomas G. Johnson
 

FPEI Working Paper No. 31
 

FPEI Working Paper Series
 
January 1968
 

[he 5CFER lnstitut;ons
 
USDA Forest Service Southea!tern Forest E\periment Station
 

North Carolina State Universitv Duke Universitv
 



Basu, Rathin and Thomas G. Johnson. 1987. The Contribution of Forestry to

Economic Development, with Special Reference to 
Employment and Income in

Developing Countries: 
 An Annotated Bibliography. Southeastern Center for
Forest Economics Research, Research Triangle Park, NC. 
 FPEI Working Paper No.
 
31. 103 pp.
 

About the Authors
 

Rathin Basu is a Research Assistant and Thomas G. Johnson is Associate
Professor of the Department of Agricultural Economics, Virginia Polytechnic

Institute and State University, Blacksburg, VA.
 

About FPEI Working Papers
 

FPEI working papers are a special series of SCFER working papers issued by

the Southeastern Center for Forest Economics Research for the purpose of
 
sharing the research findings of the Forestry Private Enterprise Initiative.

These papers are distributed in order to promote the timely release of new
theories, data and findings. 
Working papers represent various levels of
 
research findings and readers are encouraged to contact the author(s) for more
 
information. 
Some of the papers may he published in modified form elsewhere.
An updated list and copies of FPEI working papers are available from the Center
 
at P.O. Box 12254, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709, (919) 549-4229.
 



THE FORESTRY PRIVATE ENTERPRISE INITIATIVE
 

FPEI is a cooperative project executed by the Southeastern Center for
 
Forest Economics Research (SCFER) in collaboration with the USDA Office of
 
International Cooperation and Development (OICD) and the USDA Forestry Support

Program (FSP). The primary members of SCFER are 
the USDA Forest Service
 
Southeastern Forest Experiment Station, North Carolina State University, and
Duke University. FPEI is supported and funded by the United States Agency for
 
International Development (AID), 
Bureau for Science and Technology (S&T)

[through its Office of Forestry, Environment, and Natural Resources (FENR)].
 



THE CONTRIBUTION OF FORESTRY TO ECONOMIC.
 

DEVELOPMENT, WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO
 

EMPLOYMENT AND INCOME IN
 

DEVELOPING COUNTRIES:
 

AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY
 

RATHIN BASU
 

THOMAS G. JOHNSON
 

SEPTEMBER 1987
 

Research Assistant and Associate Professor,
 
respectively, Department 
 of Agricultural Economics,


Virginia Polytechnic Institute 
 and State University,
 
Blacksburg, Virginia 
24060, U.S.A.
 



PREFACE
 

Rural economic development strategies 
 In developing

countries typically 
 Involve the promotion of agricultural

enterprises. The emphasis Is related to such 
goals as reduced

hunger, 
food security, and self sufflcienc:y In the production of
staples. However, 
the longer 
term goals of a rising standards of
living and Improved 
 public services Including health arid
 
education are equally served by 
a variety of value producing

economic activities 
Including industrial forestry development.
 

Forest 
 based economic activities offer several 
 means of

facilitating development Including 
the generation of foreign

exchange, the encouragement of Investment 
In Irdustrial 
or other

development project, 
and a raw material base for future years.
 

This paper reviews the economic literaturc dealing with

role of Industrial forestry In the 

the
 
economic development of
developing countries 
 and annotates the most 
 important papers.


The annotations 
 have been recorded In a computerized database

developed for this purpose. 
 The annotations report the economic,

environmental, 
 policy, and administrative 
Issues considered 

each paper. The bibliographical entries 

in
 
have been crossreferenced 
 using a system of key words Including country or
 

countries, 
 enterprises, methodologies, and 
 major focus. The
computerized 
database was developed on D--Base I1I. 
 The D-Base

III system provides an 
Inexpensive data storage/retrieval system.

Users can 
 search the database on 
the basis of any descriptors

including author, 
title, date, publisher, or keywords discussed
 
above. 
When the search Is complete the user can make a hard copy
of any or all of the entries found 
in the course of the search.
The database can 
be added to or ammended. 
 It can be transported

to various sites In 
the U.S. and developing nations.
 

Certain themes 
 or common threads were four:d In the
I iterature. 
 Many of the papers Indicated almost 
 unlimited
 
potential 
 for Increased employment from managed 
 forest
Industries. 
 Actual experience, however, 
 has been far less
dramatic and In many Instances, forestry and related 
 Industries
 
have experienced declining employment. 
 A key to achieving the
 more optimistic benefits 
Is better education, property rights,

and management to create more 
productive laborforces and more
productive forest 
lands. In 
many cases unrestricted access, 
weak
 
systems of property rights or enforcement, 
and immediate needs
 
prevent the investment of 
time and money In forests.
 

The literature 
 often overlooks the troublesome Issue of

efficiency versus high 
 levels of employment. In developed

countries efficiency 
 and econom'c benefits have come 
 from the

substitution of capital for 
labor. It clear
Is that efficiency

requires that labor 
be productive and 
that sufficient levels 
 and
 
types of capital be employed. But 
Increased employment of under

and Unemployed workers 
Is an Important goal 
of rural development.

Those 
articles which do address the efficlency/employment 
 Issue
 
suggest that goals must 
be carefully weighed. Consideration 
of
 



the opportunity costs of 
 the unemployed may lead to very
different optimums for 
developed and underdeveloped countries.
 

A striking feature 
 of the literature Is Its lack of

specificity and quantification. Few studies have been able to

quantify 
 (in a general izable fashion) the impact of Industrial

forestry on the economies of the countries regions
or In

question. Those 
that do make estimates of Impacts vary widely.
Estimates of employment per hectare range from 
.0005 to 5 Jobs
 
per year. The high 
figures Included Indirect effects based 
 on
 
very optlmlstic multipliers. Most estimates fall between .05 and
7.5 to 1.1 with most less than 2.0. In total terms, the papers

Indicated that 
 enormous numbers of 
Jobs could be created by

better management of forests and 
the creation of forest 
 related
industries. Together the papers would 
predict that hundreds of

millions 
of Jobs could be created. One must keep 
in mind that

developments of 
 even 
a rractlon of this magnitude would have
 
enormous effects on 
prices of products and factors and should 
 be
 
viewed with extreme caution.
 

Overall, 
 the articles reviewed 
In this paper suggest that
forestry offers an extraordinary opportunity for 
rural economic
development In 
developing countries. in particular, It provides
 
an opportunity to 
use otherwise errodable, low valued, land 
 to
 
create valuable products for rural 
 areas such as building

material 
 and fuel, and a renewable raw material 
 for Industrial
development. Forestry tends 
to diversify rural economies, while
 
creating employment opportunltles for part-time farmers. 
 It can
reduce the Incentive fo- rural peasants to 
 migrate to cities

already straining to provide adequate housing and service. 
 It
produces the 
Foreign exchange needed to modernize and develop the

countries' Industrial sectors. It provides some 
 Incentive for
rural residents to 
 become better educated and enter
to the
 
economic mainstream.
 

Finally, this review Indicates the many gaps 
 In our

understanding of the role 
 of forestry. wide of
The range

estimates of forestry's potential 
for 
creating Jobs Is Indicative
 
of our lack of knowledge. The review points out 
the urgent need

for better Incentives, systems of 
property rights, enforcement of
laws, and education, If we are 
to reduce the serious damage to
fragile 
land and water resources. 
 The need for research Into the

economic and biological 
needs of forestry In developing countries
 
Is great and urgent.
 

Thomas G. Johnson
 

September, 1987
 



CONTENTS
 

Page
 

Annotations...............................
1
 

Description of Literature Surveyed ..... 83
 

Index of Authors..........................99
 

Index of Countries........................101
 

Index of Keywords.........................102
 



Author(s): Adeyoju, S.K.
 

* Keyword(s): policy, management, furniture, 
wood-based Industrlea, sawmi Iis
 

AdeyoJu, S. K. "Forestry and the Nigerian

Economy," Ibadan University Press, Nigeria, May
 
1975, p. 308.
 

A detailed and comprehensive analysis of 
forestry

In N!gerla. Aspects covered 
include development

of forest policy and administration, economic
 
aspects of 
forest management; the economic
 
Importance of wood-based Industries Including
 
employment; minor forest produce and 
the social
 
benefits of forestry. Includes 
a thorough

discLsslon of 
the Impact of forestry and wood
 
based Industries on employment for 
the period

1957-1967. Tables of 
data regarding value added
 
and employment generated by these activities are
 
Included. The forest 
Industries ranked 
first In
 
1963 In terms of employment. The breakdown of
 
labor requirements for 
the average sawmill,
 
plywood and furniture p!ants Is given (pp.

160-161) and range from 11P 
In the sawmills to 329
 
In the furniture Industry.
 

* Countries: Nigeria 



Author(s):
A* Ahmad, Iftikar.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, technology, agronomic,
 
ecological, silviculture, logging
 

Ahmad, Iftlkar. "Optimum Levels of Labor 
Intensity

In Forestry," Proceedings of 
the Eighth World

Forestry Congress, Jakarta, Vol. 
4, 1978, pp.
 
25-32.
 

Guest speaker address at 
the Seventh Technical
 
Session of 
the Congress. Discusses the findings of
 an 
ILO project regarding the 
increased possibility

for employment generation 
In fornstry through the
application of 
appropriate technoiogy. The project
was carried out 
In the Phillipines. Labor, 
animal
 
and mechanical productivity as 
well as costs are

compared for various logging arid 
slivicultural
 
operations. The study concludes that there are
 
strong reasons for 
Introducing Intermediate
 
technology in 
forestry 
for enhancing employment

creation. No quantitative data.
 

* Countries: Philippines
 

2
 



** Author(s): Ahmed, I. and Laarman, J.G.
 

* Keyword(s): Intermediate technology, employment,
 
productivity, environment
 

Ahmed, I. and Laarman, J.G. "Technologies for
 
Basic Needs: The Case of PnhilIppine Forestry,"

International 
Labor Review, Vol. 117, No. 4, July

1978, PP. 491-500.
 

The article reviews Intermediate technology

alternatives for 
Ph I Ippne forestry recommended

by the ILO in 1976-77 on the basis of a study In
 
collaboration with the governement of 
Finland and

the Phi Iippine Bureau of Forest Development. The
 
focus Is on technologies which would, 
ideally,

Improve wirking conditions, enhance work safety,

protect the environment and generate a 
large

volume of employment. The article shows that
 
Intermediate 
l&bor Intensive technologies do exist
 
for PhIl!prlne forestry, the use of which gives

rise to Increased productivity but decreased 
labor
 
displacement when compared with more
 
capital-intensive technologies. The authors
 
estimate that the 
new technologies applied 
In
 
future man made forests hold prospects for
 
generating millions of man-hours of employment.
 

* Countries: Philippines 

3
 



** Author(s): Asian Development Bank, Manila. 

* Keyword(s): Investment, employment, plantation,
 

self-sufficiency
 

Asian Developme,
1 t Bank. "Sector Paper on Forestry

and Forest Industries," Manila, Philippines, Asian
 
Development Bank, 
1978, p. 78.
 

A sector 
paper which analyses the potential for
 
forestry and 
forest Industries 
In the Asia-Pacific

region. Part of 
the paper analyses Investment and
 
employment (p. 34). 
The plantation establishment
 
programs of countries 
In the region total 1.5

million hectares between 
1980 and 1990. This Is
 
estimated to 
create 
20000 to 50000 additional Jobs
depending on 
the degree of mechanization adopted.

The bank estimates that 
for the developing member
 
countries the annual 
outlay on 
new capacity to

achieve self-sufflciency coul' amount 
to some
 
$1000 to $2000 million and create more than 
1

mililIoi adtionai 
Jobs. Additional Investment
 
for export processing has the potential 
to employ

250000 to 1 million more peop!e.
 

Countries: 
Asian and Pacif!c countries
 

4
 



Author(s): Becker-Ritterspach, R.O.A.
 

* Keyword(s): restoration, employment, houses, 

furniture, crafts, timber,
 

Becker-Ritterspach, R.O.A. 
'Urban Renewal: The
 
Restoration of Bliaktapur,v' Unasylva, Vol. 
30, No.
 
121, 1978, pp. 2-10.
 

Describes the results of 
a restoration project

concerned with restoring wooden houses built 
on
 
traditional patterns. 
The project led to a small
 
scale timber Industry and the manufacture of
 
furniture. A center for 
ski I led craftsmen was
 
being planned and traditional 
arts and craFts
 
developed as anclilarles "o 
 the project. During

the peak season, 
the project employed about 200
 
carpenters, and 
traditional artisans and
 
carpenters and builders 
found employment for their
 
skills. The success of 
the project Is expected to
 
create a large number of Jobs.
 

Countries: Nepal
 

5
 



** Author(s): Burch, W.R. Jr.
 

Keyword(s): Policy, employment, wood products,
 
labor force
 

Burch, W.R. 
Jr. "Social Aspects of 
Forest Policy

Research," 
In Research 
In Forest Economics and

Forest Policy, Washingtonl, Resources for the
Future, 1977, p. 
555shington, Resources for 
the
 
Future, 1977, p. 555.
 

Deals broadly with the eripioyment aspects of

forest policy. Includes 
a table of emplo_,ment

generated In 
various wood product manufactures for
the perlod 1947-1970 and the
a breakdown of

forestry labor force 
!n 
terms of econom;c and

social characteristics (pp. 367-368).
 

6
 



Author(s): ChatterJee, N.
 

* Keyword(s): Input-output, employment 

ChatterJee, N. 
"The Role of Forestry In the Indian.
 
Economy," The Indian Forester, Vol. 104, No. 
2,
 
Feb. 1978, pp. 61-78.
 

An empirical evaluation of 
the role of forestry In
 
the Indian economy using Input-output analysis.

The analysis Indicates that the role of 
forestry
 
In generating domestic employment may be
 
substantial. The 
labor constituent for domestic
 
factors generated consequent to the supply of unit
 
value of output Is found to vary In 
the forestry
 
sector 
from 66.12% for wood products to 27.24% for
 
paper and paper products. This compares favourably

with land based sectors which range from 47.40%
 
for plantations (tea, coffee) to 45.07% 
for fruits
 
and vegetables. The magnitude of 
the potential for
 
domestic labor generation by the forestry 
sector
 
Is estimated 
to be 4.61% of total employment in
 
contrast to 1.23%, 2.10% and 
1.22% In the
 
plantation, food grains, 
and fruits and vegetables
 
sectors respectively.
 

* Countries: India 

7
 



** Author(s): Chauvin, Henri. 

* Keyword(s): tropical, costs, logging, socla!,
 
employment, investment
 

Chauvin, Henri. "Opening up the Tropical Moist
 
Forest and Harvesting 
te T!mber - Factors
Conditioning Methods and Co}sts," 
 Unasylva, Vol.
 
28, No. 112-113, 
1976, pp. 80--85.
 

Several factors Influencing the method of
 
harvesting and 
logging of timber 
are discussed,

Including social factors, since :ogging Is an
 
activity In 
which the more primary the work level
 
the greater the nurnoer of workers needed. 
 The
 
employment potential 
Is briefly analyzed.

According to the author, " In regions where
 
underemployment exists, logging 
can be planned

a!ong labor Intensive lines 
to absorb and benefit
 
excess manpower." Economic factors which effect
 
Investment 
decisions are also described. No
 
quantitative data.
 

8
 



Author(s): Convery, F.J. 
and Dripchak, K.
 

* Keyword(s): Impacts, energy, Income, employment,
 

multipliers
 

Convery, F.J. and Drlpchak, K. "Energy Crops,

Forestry and Regional Development In Ireland,"
 
Dublin, Economic and Socia! Research Institute,
 
1983, p. 116.
 

Report of a study which had, among 
It's main
 
objectives, the determination of the 'regional

Impact of energy crops/conventional forestry

planting programmes' In 
the western counties of
 
Ireland. Income gains are estimated (p. 115) to
 
amount 
to 7.1% of the 1977 aggregate family farm
 
Income. The net 
regional'income multipliers are
 
estimated, In terms of 
on-land employment, to be
 
either neutral or mildly pegative. Detailed tables
 
of forward iinkage employment Impacts In energy
 
crops and forestry are given. A 
rough estimate
 
indicates addition of 
about 9000-10000 Jobs Lo the
 
regional economy phased 
In slowly over a period
 
of 
40 years using 250000 acres each of energy
 
crops and conventional forestry as 
a bdnchmark.
 

Countries: Ireland
 

9
 



Author(s): Cooper, St.G.C. and Bacon, P.R. 
(eds.).
 

Keyword(s): 
human resources, 
Income, employment,
 

Imports, exports
 

Cooper, St.G.C. and Bacon, P.R. 
(eds.). "The
Natural Resources of Trinidad and Tobago," 
Edward
 
Arnold (Publishers) Ltd., 
London, U.K., 1981.
 

Includes a section on 
Human Resources which has

Income and employment tables. 
 Also discusses
 
(Forests, pp. 
78-105) employment In forestry and
 
wood based Industries and 
Imports and exports.
 

* Countries- Trinidad and Tobago 

10
 



** Author(s): Cortes, E.V. 

* Keyword(s): employment, wood manufactures
 

Cortes, E.V. 
"Research and Development In Labor
 
Intensive Methods and Simp!e Tools 
In Philippine

Forestry," Proceedings 8th World Forestry
 
Congress, Jakarta, 
Indonesia, Vol. 4, 1978, pp.
 
723-734.
 

Part of the paper analyses forestry 
as a source of
 
existing and potentlal emp!oyment. Gives a
 
break-down of employment 
In the wood manufacturing
 
and forestry Industry by 
sector. Forestry's
 
performance as 
an employer Is considered
 
disappointing, accounting for only 0.3% 
to 0.4% of
 
the total work force.
 

Countries: Philippines
 

11
 



** Author(s): D'Adamo, O.A. 

* Keyword(s): demand, reforestation, employment, 
furniture, housing, projections
 

D'Adamo, O.A. 
"Forestry and Socioeconomic
 
Development 
in Latin America," Proceedings 7th

World Forestry Congress, Centro Cultural 
General
 
San Martin, 
Buenos Aires, Argentina, Vol. 
1,
 
October 
1972, pp. 806-836.
 

The paper analyses the demand 
for forest products

for the 
14 year, period 1972-1985. Tt-a Increased
 
requirement 
of sawn timber 
alone was estimated to
 
equal the yield from 
no less than 
3000000
 
hectares. 
The potential for additional employment

In forest production and 
In Industry and
 
reforestation 
programmes was 
estimated at 
2000000
 
direct new 
Jobs. Taking !nto 
account the secondary

Industries 
(housing, furniture, containers, etc.)
 
over 15 
million employment opportunities were
 
assessed. The major portion of 
the paper describes

how forestry may be used 
ac a tool of development
 
in Latin America.
 

* Countries: Latin America
 

12
 



** Author(s): Dargavel, J. 

Keyword(s): employment, production, policies,
 
projections
 

Dargavel, J. "Employment and Production: 
The
 
Declining Forestry Sector Re-Examined,"
 
Australian Forestry, Vol. 
45, 1982, pp. 255-261.
 

Employment and other aspects 
In forestry and the
 
Australian wood 
Industry have declined.
 
Expectations in 
the early 1970's that forestry

projects would alleviate unemployment were belled,
 
with either absolute or relative declines having
 
occurred. Direct employment had been predicted 
to
 
rise from 105000 In 1974, to 120000 by 1980 and to
 
186000 by 
2000. Instead, overall employment fell
 
In the 
first period. Th!s paper analyses the
 
trends In employment and production In 
the
 
forestry 
sector arid In associated industries. In
 
the latter half of 
the period 1959-1979,
 
employment In 
the sector declined 18% and the
 
causes of this 
are assessed.
 

* Countries: Australia 

13
 



** Author(s): Douglas, J.J.
 

* Keyword(s): plantations, development, employment,
 

incomep 
theory, productivity
 

Douglas, J.J. 
"A Re-Appraisal 
of Forestry

Development In 
Developing Countries," Martinus
 
NIJhoff/Dr. W. 
Junk Publishers, The Hague, 1983,
 
p. 178.
 

Begins with 
a 
non-rigorous and non-comprehensivu

review of development economics theory. Spends

much of book contrasting "The Origina! Westoby

View of Industrial ization and 
"Newer Approaches"

of social forestry. Concludes 
"There Is 
now little

doubt 
that ..... rural development which Increases
 
output, productivity and welfare of 
the
 
agricultural sector must be 
a primary goal."

Forestry assists development by providing fuel,

settlement of 
shifting cultivators, reduced
 
erosion, 
increased structural 
raw material
 
Inventories, arid 
additional 
Income opportunities.

(P.115). "...deliberate 
Industrialization via
 
Import substitution Is .... largely
 
Inappropriate.. ." 
(P.131).
 

Book Is largely an essay w !th 
little or 
no data.

Examples drawn 
from LDCs, largeiy Bangladesh where
 
author has done considerable work. Appendix A
on Bangladesh's economy, Appendix B 

Is
 
on Its forest
 

Industry, and Appendix C 
on conversion 
to forest

plantations. 
Two tables in Appendix B contain data
 
for 
paper and manufactured board by ml I I and year

of production, domestic and 
 export sales, average

domestic and export price, production cost,
 
operating surplus, output/employee, and 
labor
 
productivity.
 

* Countries: Bangladesh 



Author(s): Earl, Derek.
 

* Keyword(s): fuel, firewood, charcoal, benefits, 
energy, employment
 

Earl, Derek. "A Renewable Source of 
Fuel,"
 
Unasylva, Vol. 27, No. 
110, 1975, pp. 21-26.
 

Forests can be managed for 
the production of
 
firewood and charcoal 
on a permanent, renewable
 
basis. The author examines the use of fuelwood and
 
charcoal 
In the world and recommends It In
 
particular 
for countries with Industrialized land
 
and labor. The direct and tangible key benefits
 
that can be derived from the managed use of forest
 
energy resources are outlined and the potential
 
for employment Is touched upon.
 

15
 



Author(s): F.A.O.
 

Keyword(s): evaluation, capital, 
personnel,
 
primary manijfacture
 

F.A.O. "Dominica - Preliminary Evaluation of 
a

Small Forest Industries Complex," 
 Food and

Agriculture Orpanlsatlon of 
the United Nations,

Rome, 1976, Revised Version 
1978, p.36.
 

Report of 
a team Investigating the 
forest Industry

potential 
and the size and type of Industry that
would be viable In Dominica. The manpower

requirements for 
the project are estimated at 44
 
men. The major portion of 
the paper analyses

capital and technical reqqurements of 
the
 
project.
 

* Countries: Dominica
 

16
 



Author(s): F.A.O.
 

Keyword(s): employment, p!anning, policy
 

F.A.O. "An Introduction to Planning Forestry

Development," 
Rome, F.A.O., 1974, p. 86.
 

A paper laying out the framework for planning,

development and exploitation of 
forest resources.
 
Refers to the contribution that forestry can make
 
to employment. The advantages of 
forestry as an
 
employer in terms of 
dispersing employment and
 
distributing employment 
in rural areas Is
 
discussed. Contains 
no quantitative data.
 

171
 



** Author(s): F.A.O. 

* Keyword(s): employment, plantations, Industry,
 

exports
 

F.A.O. "Development and Forest Resources 
In Asia
 
and the Far Ea-: Region," Rome, F.A.O., 1976, 1979
 
printing, p. 8S
 

A study of 
the regional s!tuation and trends 
In

the development of 
the forestry and forest
 
Industries sectors. Includes an 
assessment of 
the
 
employment potential 
of forestry and forest based
 
Industries In the region. Tabular data are

Included Indicating that 
an anticipated 2 m 
Illion 
hectares of forest plantations would generate

20000-50000 man 
years of employment between 
1970

and 1990. Breakdowns of 
projected employment for
 
forest based Industries and exports are also
 
given.
 

* Countries: Asia and Far East 

18
 



Author(s): F.A.O.
 

* Keyword(s): Industry, training, case studies, policy,
 
processing, education, paper, 
fuel
 

F.A.O. "Appropriate Forest 
Industries," FAO
 
Forestry Paper No. 68, F.A.O., Rome, 1986, p. 426.
 

Contains papers from FAO/Flnland Expert

Consultation on Appropriate Forest 
Industries In
 
Jakarta, Indonesia on 
9-10/85. Part I includes:
 
common 
features of forest Industries project;

small 
scale processing enterprises; Institutional
 
requirements; people and 
Industry; education and
 
training; and what Is 
appropriate? These 
are
 
qualitative discussions with 
no data. Part II has
 
many case studies Including: bamboo Industry

(India); charcoal (Argentina); policy (Italy 
and
 
Liberia); paper (PhilIpplnes); fibreboard (Kenya);

sawmill 
and plywood (Tanzania and Indonesia); et
 
al. Limited data 
and tables are Included. Among
 
those of Interest are:
 

Annexes containing: percent employment by

small scale Industry (SSlI and nation;
 
Philippines SSI growth rate 14.7 and 7.0% per
 
annum for less than 10 workers and equal 
to or
 
greater than 10 workers 
from 1967-72; Jamaica sold
 
78% and Bangladesh 46% of 
SSI to final consumer.
 
(pp.89-97). Reed Industry capital 
lnvestment, fuel
 
consumption, and wage per 
 worker by Industry.
 
(p. 104).
 

Argentina charcoal 
- production by province

(p.113); monthly productlon (p.114); personnel 
arid
 
Investment requirements (pp. 121-122); operating
 
cost (p.124). La-ge scale 
forestry-Iivestock
 
operation created 
150 permanent jobs after 40
 
years (p.130).
 

Indonesian 
timber estates - Supervisory
 
emploees /K ha (p.212). T!Mber 
estate (about 50 K

ha) employs 300 permanent peop!e (p.213). 
Java has
 
2.9 M 
ha forest, employs 15000 permanent and
 
350000 seasonal (p.214).
 

Table of number of employees per unit of
 
Installed capacity by 
Industry and skill 
level
 
(pp. 241 & 243).
 

Kenya flbreboard ml II cost 824000 KL 
(U$ 1
 
M). Industrial 
group employs 800 workers and
 
produces each month 
1000 cubic meters sawnwood,
 
300 cubic meters plywood, and 250 t hardboard
 

19
 



(P.273).
 

* Countries: Argentina, India, Philippines, Italy,
 
Liberia, Kenya, Tanzania, Indonesia
 

20
 



Author(s): Ferguson, I.S.
 

* Keyword(s): Input-output, multipliers, Impact, 

Income, employment
 

Ferguson, 
I.S. "Wood Ch!ps and Regional
 
Development," Austral ian 
Forestry, Vol. 36, No. 1,
 
Oct. 1972, pp. 15-23.
 

The Impact of 
a wood chip project on the regional
 
economy Is examined using data from 
a Input-output
 
analysis of 
the Western Austral ian economy. The
 
analysis Indicates that each $100.00 of sales by

forestry to final demand contains a total wage
 
content of 
$41.00. Indications are that the total
 
effect of a 
wood chip project Is substantial,
 
probably o7 
the order of double the direct
 
employment. The Income multiplier for forestry was
 
found to be 1.69. For 
ancillary activities In the
 
region such, as 
saw ml I Iing and road transport, the
 
Income multiplier effect 
was 1.92 and 1.22
 
respectively.
 

Countries: Australia
 

21
 



Author(s): Ferguson, 
I.S.
 

* Keyword(s): 	employment, multipliers, economy,
 
Impact, 
linkages, Input-output
 

Ferguson, I.S. "The Role of 
Forestry In 	Rural
 
Development," Proceedings 8th World Forestry

Congress, Jakarta, Vol. 
4, 1978, pp. 301-310.
 

The contribution of employment In forestry to the

regional 
economy Is examined In terms of Its

Impact on the structure of the economy. This has

been gauged by a study of the inter 
industry

linkages. The overall 
magnitude of 
the Impact on
the economy 	has been 
estimated by development of

Income and empioyment mu/tp!! iers. 
The nature of
Interindustry IInkages with 
forestry is detailed.
 
Analysis Indicates 
that employment multipliers for
 
forestry and 
saw mIllIng are 1.65 and 1.73
 
respectively.
 

* Countries: Australia
 

22
 



** Author(s): Fortomann, Louise and Rocheleau, 0.
 

* Keyword(s): agroforestry, development, employment, 
women, training
 

Fortomann, Louise and Rocheleau, D. 
"Why

Agroforestry Needs Women: 
Four Myths and a Case
 
Study," Unasylva, Vol. 
36, No. 146, 1984, pp.
 
2-11.
 

In agroforestry projects 'the Involvement of women
 
is essential In project definition, design and
 
Implementation. Yet women still, 
for the most
 
part, are 
being excluded from Involvement. This

study advocates the view that 
women are actively

engaged In forestry although 
their role Is not
 
adequately recognized. The study looks at the role
 
played by women In 
the Plan Sierra Development

Project In 
the Dominican Republic. Recommends the
 
Increased employment and t-anng of women In
 
agroforestry. No quantitative data.
 

* Countries: Dominican Republic 

23
 



** Author(s): Fowler, K.S. 

* Keyword(s): employment, model, Input-output,
 

logging, sawm!!l, plywood
 

Fjwler, K.S. "Toward a More 
Integrated Regional

Timber Model," Forest Science, Vol. 
24, No. 4,
 
Oct. 1978, pp. 434-443.
 

This paper describes a model 
which quantifies

selected socioeconomic effects resulting from

changes 
In the rate of cuttIng of a forest. 
Sub
models of 
the model cons!st of Input-output

analysis and employment regressions which assess

the employment generated by yarious forest
 
activities. The employment equatioiis developed

allow projection of emp!oyment 
!n four economic

subsectors (I) logging (!) 
 sawing and planing

(111) plywood and veneer and 
(Iv) other forest

products. An 
Initial application of the model

Humboldt County 

to
 
In Canada indicated generation of


employment for 9060 persons for 
a total cut of
1010 millIon bd feet In 
1975 and projections of
6350 forestry related Jobs 
for 907 million bd feet

total cut and a 
total empioyment of 31000.
 

* Countries: Canada 

24
 



** Author(s): Frick, Torsten. 

* Keyword(s): tropical, labor, employment, pulp
 

Frick, Torsten. "Harvesting Mixed Tropical 
Timber
 
for Paper," Unasylva, Vol. 30, No. 122, 1973, pp.
 
4-24.
 

This Is a technical report of 
how a company -

Pulapeb S. A. of Columbia - harvests the Jungle
 
for pulpwood. The report Ipcludes a section on 
the
 
labor aspects of the operation In terms of
 
employment provided, 
area of breakdown of jobs,

etc.(p.21). The 
 project provlded employment for
 
256 personnel at a production rate of 1.95 cubic
 
million per man day.
 

* Countries: Columbia 

25
 

http:etc.(p.21


Author(s): Frykman, Bengt.
 

Keyword(s): 	disabled, economic, profitability.
 
safety
 

Frykrnan, 
Bengt. "The 	Disabled Worker 
In Forestry,"

Unasylva, Vol. 
34, No. 136, 1982, pp. 11-14.
 

A significant number of 
forest workers retire
 
prematurely due to disabilities acquired while
 
working. The article suggests ways 
In which
 
disabled workers may be meaningfully employed 
in
 
forestry and 
lists measures which can 
Improve

economic and safety aspects of 
the work, thereby

Increasing profitabi Iity. 
The paper doe- not deal

with employment 
or Income opportunities.
 

Countries: France, Yugoslavia, Sweden, Denmark,
 
New Zealand, Netherlan(3,
 

26
 



** Author(s): Germlshulzen, P.J. and Vos, B.R.
 

* Keyword(s): 	employment, mechanization, planting,
 
labor, reforestation
 

Germlshulzen, P.J. 
and Vos, B.R. "Man and Machine
 
In Re-Establishment Forestry at 
Usutu," South
 
African 
Forestry Journal, No. 110, Sept. 1979, pp.
 
27-30.
 

The paper reports a study of the Usutu Pulp

Company, which administers 60000 hectares of 
land
 
In Swaziland. The study pertains 
to the plans of
 
the company to re-establ Ish 6000 hectares of
 
forests over 
a period of 24 months. The paper

gives a breakdown of the 
labor requirements for
 
:lfferent aspects of forestry. The labor
 
requirements In re-establishment operations 
are
 
calculated at 
127 per hectare. This requirement Is
 
compared with the benefits to 
be had by
 
Introducing greater mechanization In
 
re-establishment 
forestry. The conclusion reached
 
Is that while mechanization may be vlzhble 
for some
 
aspects of the operations such 
as slash disposal

and primary spacing, planting will always be labor
 
Intensive. The availability of adequate labor 
In
 
the locality 
Is cited as an additional reason for
 
labor Intensive practices.
 

* Countries: South Africa 

27
 



Author(s): Grant, R.K.
 

* Keyword(s): Impacts, d3%'c!OPm~nt, Gmployent,
 

Incomes
 

Grant, R.K. "Managing the Regional 
Impact of
Forest Development Programs," 
 New Zealand Journal
 
of Forestry, Vol. 
24, No. 2, 
1979, pp. 198-204.
 

The paper proposes that 
in Situations where the

regional development 
impact represents an

Important Part 
of the total benefits of 
a project,
 
some effort must be made 
to manage the project so
 as to Increase 
the Impact on regional employment

and Incomes. 
The analysis Concludes that 
If a

fores project Intends 
to a!leviate 
low incomes,

forest managers should adopt 
flexible employment

policies which permit people to work 
In unskilled
 
jobs on an Intermittent basis. 
In terms of local

Income impact, the 
local effect of an
 
afforestation project 
Is significantly 
Increased

If 
the nursery supplying the trees In
Is located 

the development 
area. No quantitative data.
 

* Countries: New Zealand
 

28
 



** Author(s): Greig, P.J. 

* Keyword(s): emroloyment, multipliers, softwood,
 

income, plantations
 

Grelg, P.J. 
"Some Social and Economic Consequences

of Intensive Forestry," Australian Forester, Vol.
 
42, No. 4, Oct. 1979, pp. 207-214.
 

The social and economic consequences of developing
 
softwood plantations In preference to 
the native
 
hardwood industry In Victoria are explored by

comparing relevant 
state statistics 
for Victoria
 
with those of South Austra!!a. The analysis

indicates 
that If wood production In Victoria were
 
wholly derived 
from softwood plantations, Income
 
of employees would Increase 13% and 
Job prospects

for 'white collar' workers would 
Increase 35% and
 
for women the Increase would be 50%. 
The size of
 
the employment multiplier 
1n the region due to
 
forestry activities Is estimated 
to be between 1.1
 
and 2.0. Employment 
trends also Indicate that
 
employment In the softwood sector would be more
 
stable than In 
the hardwood sector.
 

* Countries: Australia 

29
 



*0 Author(s): Hansom, O.P.
 

* Keyword(s): promotion, socioeconomic, development,
 

employment, ljnkages
 

Hansom, O.P. 
"Forest Products Promotion to Enhance
 
Socioeconomic Development,! Proceedings of 
the
 
Eighth World Forestry Congress, Jakarta, Vol. 2,
 
Oct. 1978, pp. 81-89.
 

This paper describes and analyses how decision
 
making regarding 
forest products promotion Is
 
geared towards socioeconomic development. The main
 
aspects of the development of 
forest Industries
 
are the promotion of employment, 
the Improvement

of the local socioeconomic 
Infrastructure, and
 
those linkages with other 
Industries and 
trades
 
that result In multiplied benefits. Contains a

section on how 
Industry selection and policy may

be oriented towards meeting employment needs and
 
discusses the decision procedures In such cases.
 
No quantitative data.
 

30
 



*1 Author(s): Hanson, A.G. 

* Keyword(s): employment, multipliers 

Hanson, A.G. "Effects of Forest and Forest
 
Industry on Employment in Rural Areas,"

Proceedings 8th World Forestry Congress, Jakarta,
 
Vol. 4, 1978, pp. 239-252.
 

The paper gives the results of a study using
 
multi-linear regressions to relate total
 
population and total employment, In each area that
 
was considered, 'to employment 
In the forestry and
 
wood products, agriculture, fishing and mining

Industries. The results 
Indicate an employment

multiplier between 3 and 5 
In magnitude. Previous
 
researchers had derived emp!oyment multipliers of
 
magnitude 2. The author 
co cludes that for each
 
person employed In the forestry industry,

employment for about 
four other persons Is
 
generated.
 

31
 



** Author(s): Indonesia, Departemen Kehutanan. 

Keyword(s): 	transmigration, resettlement projects,
 
employment
 

Indcnesia, Departemen Kehutanan. 
"Contribution to
 
the Realization of the Transmigration Projects,"

Jakarta, Dept. of Forestry, Republic of 
Indonesia,
 
1966, p. 15.
 

A study of the manner In which forestry and
 
related Industries could contribute 
in
 
fac Iitating transmigration and resettlement of

families 
from Java. Forestry's contribution In
 
terms of 
building materlals 
for the settlers and
 
for providing employment Is analysed. It Is
 
estimated that forestry projects 
in the

resettlement areas cou!d generate employment 
for
 
24000 fami lies (consistlFig of 
120000 persons) or,
 
on -the average, 2400 fam!lies a 
year over a 10
 
year period.
 

* Countries: Indonesia 

32
 



Author(s): Indonesia, Departemen Kehutanan
 

Keyword(s): transmigration, resettlement projects
 

Indonesia, Departemen Kehutanan. 
"Forest Projects

In Connect-Ic-r i th Transmigration Problems,"
 
Jakarta, Dept. of Forestry, Republic of 
Indonesia,
 
1966.
 

A study carried out 
to assess the potential of
 
forestry and forest based 
Industry to enable
 
migration of laborers 
In order to reduce the
 
population of Java. 
Potential for transmigration
 
and employment of 
labor In the seven regions

considered ranges 
from 4000 heads of labor
 
fami I les In four 
of the proposed resettlement
 
areas 
to 500 In three others.
 

Countries: Indonesia
 

33
 



• Author(s): Ismall 
Bin Haji Ali, Haji.
 

* Keyword(s): development, history, future, role,
 

socIoeconomics
 

Ismail Bin HaJI 
Ali, Haji. ?'Forestry In National
 
Development," 
The Malaysi!n Forester, Vol. 35, No.
 
3, 1972, pp. 145-148.
 

Traces the history of forestry In Malaysia In the
 
context of 
national development. 
 Thc future of

forestry and forest 
Industries and 
the role they
will play In the socioeconomic development of 
the
 
country is discussed. 
 Potential for establ ishing
diversiFied wood-based 
Industries 
Is examined. The

primary timber 
Industries provide employment 
for

29000 people. Additional employment for 
100000
 
people, mostly In 
the rural areas, Is envisaged to
 
meet the Increased needs 
for forest products In
 
the future.
 

* Countries: Malaysia 

34
 



** Author(s): Johansson, P.O. and Lofgren, K.G. 

Keyword(s): perfect/Imperfect markets, unemployment,
 
Income generation
 

Johansson, P.O. and Lofgren, K.G. 
"The Economics
 
of Forestry and Natural 
Resources," Oxford

Oxfordshlre New York, NY, USA, Basil 
Blackwell,
 
1985, p. 292.
 

A book deal ing with the economics of forestry and
natural resources. Touches upon 
Income generation

by forestry under various circumstances such as

perfect and 
imperfect market conditions. Analyses

the socially optimal cutting rules In unemployment

situations. No quantItait 
 e 
 iudmtym
 

35
 



Author(s): 	Johnston, D.R., Grayson, A.J. and
 
Bradley, R.T.
 

Keyword(s): policy, labor, planning, employment
 

Johnston, D.R., 
Grayson, A.J. and Bradley, R.T.

"Forest Planning," Faber & Faber Ltd., 
London,
 
1967, p. 529.
 

A book which deals broadly with forestry policy,

planning, Implementation and data collection. One

chapter (o 	28) Is concerned with 'labor 
planning'

and deals with such aspects as changing labor

Productivity through time (page 444) 
; the means
 
of calculating 'adJustments to broad predictions

of labor needs' (page 445) and 
'other factors
 
governing the employment of labor'.
 

36
 



** Author(s): Jolly, M.S., Sen, S.K. and Das, M.G.
 

* Keyword(s): sericulture, economics, employment, 

Income
 

Jolly, M.S., 
Sen, S.K. 
and Das, M.G. "Silk From
the Forest," Unasylva, Vol. 
28 No. 114, 1976, pp.
 
20-23.
 

The authors describe the 
Indian wild sericulture
 
traditionally practiced and 
the way It Is being

made more economic through management and

hybrldlsatlon of moths. The employment of 
forest
 
dwellers and tha 
Income generated from the
 
Industry Is 
also described. 
Its potential as a
 
source of 
Income and employment In developing

countries Is stressed. The authors assess 
the

potential for employment In 
the temperate zone of
India through serIculture to 
be nearly one
 
million.
 

* Countries: India
 

37
 



** Author(s): Jones, P.H. and Darsidl, A.
 

* Keyword(s): Impact analysis, employment
 

Jones, P.H. and Darsidi, A. "Forestry In East

Indonesia," Jakarta, 
Republic of Indonesia,
 
Ministry of 
Public Works and Electric Power,

Directorate General 
of Housing, Buliding, Planning

and Urban Development, Directorate of City and
 
Regional Planning, 1976, p. 103.
 

A study of 
the existing forestry situation and
 
employment opportunities 
In each of 9 subregions

In East lndoneslia. 
The study Includes an impact

analysis of each subregion covering employment

effects. By 1984 the total employment generated by

proposed projects was estimated at 1,200, 1000,
 
and 700 persons In the North M&Iuku, Central
 
Maluku and South East Maluku subregions
 
respectively.
 

* Countries: Indonesia 

38
 



** Author(n): Khattak, G.M. 

Keyword(s): 
feasibility, socioeconomic,, employment,
 

Income
 

Khattak, G.M. "The Feasibility of Forestry and

Forest Industries 
In Hazara Division (Pakistan) -
A Socioeconomic Study," 
 Islamabad, Pakistan;

Pakistan Academy of 
Sciences, 1982, 
p. 96.
 

A watershed management project motivated farmers
 
to plant trees on their 
uncultivated 
land and this

study examines the benefits of 
establ ishing an

Industry based 
on this afforestation. 
 The report
 
uses the findings of 
a number of specially

commissioned socioeconomic and technical 
studies
 
to make recommendations for 
starting Industrial
 
plantations and estabilshing wood 
Industries In

the area. It 
examines the financial returns on
 
different rotations and the benefits to 
the
 
employment 
and Income of ihe 
!ocal people.
 

" Countries: 
Pakistan
 

39
 



Author(s): Khattak, G.M. and Anjad, M.
 

* 	 Keyword(s): socioeconomic, manpower, afforestation, 

employment, harvestl.ng 

Kilattak, G.M. and Anjad, M. "A Survey of
 
Socioeconomic Conditions of Manpower Engaged 
In

Forestry and Wood-Based Industries In Pakistan,"
 
Peshawar, Pakistan; Pakistan Fore~st Institute,
 
1981.
 

A small part of 
the report covers, in considerable
 
detalI, 
forest labor employed In afforestation,
 
regeneration, 	and harvesting of 
timber and minor
 
forest products. Contains tabular data 
on
 
employment.
 

" Countries: Pakistan
 

40
 

http:harvestl.ng


Author(s): Koehler, K.G.
 

* Keyword(s): Processing, foreign Investment, 

employment, feasibility
 

Koehler, K.G. 
"Wood Processing 
In East Kalimantan:
 
A Case Study of Industrialization and 
Foreign

Investment in lndonesla, - Bulletin of 
Indonesian
 
Economic Studies, No. 
3, 1972, pp. 93-13C.
 

A brief description 
Is given of employment and
 
processing 
in forest Industr es of 
East Kal imantan

(Borneo) with special 
refe ence to sawmiliing,

veneer and plywood and pu!p and paper manufacture.
 
The Impact of 
heavy foreign investment and timber
 
concessions, which characterize the 
industry, are

considered. 
 Selected feasibility components of

wood industries 
are considered. The need 
for rapid

Industrialization and, 
at the same time, the
 
minimization of 
social 
costs Is emphasized.
 

* Countries: Indonesia
 

41
 



** Author(s): 	Kromm, D.E. 

* 	 Keyword(s): regional development, income, 
employment, mult!liers 

Kromm, D.E. "Limitations on 
the Role of Forestry

In Regional Economic Deve!ooment," Journal of
 
Forestry, Vol. 
70, No. 10, Oct. 1972, pp.
 
630-633.
 

A sizable forest resource managed for continuous
 
yield Is considered a 
stable and rewarding

generator of local 
economic benefits. The author
 
makes a oualItatlve analysis of 
the role of
 
forestry In development In terms of 
Income and

employment multipliers. The regional 
economy In

Northern Michigan Is taken as an example. The
 
conclusion reached 
Is that the advantages of
 
forestry In 
regional development are severely

limited. No quantitative data.
 

* Countries: U.S.A. 

42
 



** Author(s): Lauiy, K.S. and Purushotham, A.
 

* Keyword(s): manpower, expansion, education, 

research, productivity
 

Lauly, K.S. 
and Purushotham, A. 
"Total Manpower

Needs for 
Expansion of Wood-based Industries
 
Including Research and Education and 
Development

Thereof," 
Indian Journal of Forestry, Vol. 
3, No.
 
3, 1980, pp. 189-203.
 

The paper ascribes depletion and decreasing

productivity 
In the forest sector to lack of
 
appreciation of 
Its Importance and recommends
 
Introduction of 
appropriate educational 
schemes.
 
Also analyses the state of 
forest and wood-based
 
Industries and makes recommendations Tor 
their
 
Improvement. 
The paper g!yes a detailed breakup of
 
manpower employed under 
varlous categories In the

wood processing Industry The
In India (p.196). 

manpower employed 
In wood and woodbased products

Is estimated at 26,37,803 persons.
 

* Countries: India
 

43
 



Author(s): MarballI, 
 D.A.
 

Keyword(s): employment, multiplier, food 
for work
 

social
 

Marbaili, D.A. 
"New Dimensions of 
Social Forestry

In Forest Development Corporation Areas With
 
Special 
Reference to Naslk Project Division," The

Indian Forester, Vol. 109, No. 8, 
Aug. 1983, pp.
 
531-540.
 

Work by the Forest Development Corporation has
 
Increased employment substantially. The various
 
schemes have 
Increased employment by 42500 
man

days. This has given rise to secondary multiplier

effects In transportation and tertiary effects 
In

wood based Industries. 
The effects of a "Food 
for
 
Work" program are discussed. The article reviews
 
various aspects of social forestry undertaken by

the 
Forest Development Corporation and suggests

further possibilities for 
Improving the lot of 
the
 
forest Inhabitants.
 

* Countries: India 

44
 



Author(s): McKIliop, W.
 

Keyword(s): 
prices, expenditures, employment, 
Income,
 
multipliers, distribution, Impact
 

McKilop, W. 
"Economic Costs of Withdrawing Timber
 
and Timberland 
from Commercial Production,"

Journal of Forestry, Vol. 
76, July 1978, pp.

414-417.
 

This paper discusses the costs of moving

timberland from commercial production In 
the
 
U.S.A. First, 
criteria for measuring Impacts are
developed. The criteria can 
be divided Into those
 
at the national, state, and 
local levels. These
 
criteria Include: 1) effects 
on prices, 2)

consumer expenditures, 3) government 
revenues, 4)
regional employment, 5) distribution Impacts.

Measurement of 
change In 
harvest requires careful
 
consideration of 
substitution of 
sources. Change
In regional employment a*d 
Income requires the 
use
 
of multipliers. Input-output 
Is Ideal, but export

base Is 
less expensive. Econometrlcally, base

multipliers are 
also possible. The effect 
on
 
government 
revenue must consider change 
In sales
and loss of 
property assessment. 
Price changes

depend on changes In 
Imports and exports. A 50%

reduction 
In national forest timber 
is estimated
 
to cause a direct loss of 27000 Jobs, 
a price

decrease of 20% to 30% and 
a loss In balance of
 
payments of 
$200 to 
$250 m! iIlion per year. The
 
paper uses an 
employment multiplier of 
2 for
 
redwood In Humboldt County.
 

Countries: 
U.S.A.
 

45
 



* Author(s): MIsra, S.N. 

Keyword(s): plantations, emp!oyment, government
 

Misra, S.N. "Introduction of Eucalyptus In the
 
Lateritic Tract and 
its !mpact on the Economy,"

Proceedings of Symposia Arranged 
In Connection
 
with West Bengal Forest Centenary, 1964 Calcutta,

Dept. of Forests, Govt. 
of West Bengal, !966, p.
 
349.
 

Analyses the potential 
for growing eucalyptus In
 
the laterltlc tracts of 
eastern India and
 
considers the ancillary 
Industries that could be
 
generated. Also touches on 
the potential for
 
employment 
for the local landless that could be
 
generated during lean periods of the year when
 
demand for 
labor in agriculture Is less. This will
 
save the government a considerable amount of money

that It spends on rellaf 
every year during such
 
periods. Estimates Indicate employment generation

for 1100 laborers per day for raising 2000 acres
 
of eucalyptus. About 
65% of the formation cost of
 
plantations Is 
spent on emDloyment of 
local labor.
 

Countries: India
 

46
 



" Author(s): Nadeau, J.P.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, assessment, GNP, 
Investment
 

Nadeau, J.P. 
"The Contribution of 
Forestry to the

Regional 
and National Economies," Montreal,

Service ae la recherche (Terres et 
forets'
 
Minestere de I'energle et 
des ressources, 1981, p.
 
32.
 

This paper reviews some quantitative methods 
for

evaluating 
the contributeo
1 , of forestry to social
 
and economic development and analyses some
 
applications of 
these methods in Quebec. The
 
estimates Indicate that 
an Investment of one

blhIIon dollars would create 23000 additional Jobs

directly and Indirectly, and would generate an
 
additional 
one biII!on dollars of added value to
 
GNP.
 

* Countries: Canada
 

47
 



* Author(s): Nilsson, Sten. 

Keyword(s): employment, policy, Multiplier, goals,
 
research, fuel
 

NI Isson, Sten. "Forestry for Employment Promotion
 
- Aspects of 
Research Neels and Priorities,"

Proceedings of 
the Eighth World Forestry Congress,

Jakarta, Vol. 
4, 1978, pp. 35-53.
 

Overview research paper, which 
tries to Identify

obstacles to 
forestry for empjoyment promotion and

the need 
for research to overcemne them. The
 
analysis Indicates that analytic 
Instruments for
 
assessing different development policies,
 
communication between forestry researchers and
politicians, joint action'between forestry and

agriculture, research 
regardlng the multiplier

effect of forestry etc. are lacking. As 
a result,

the employment potentla! in 
forestry Is largely
untapped. Various research needs of 
the forestry
 
sector are Identified. Forest energy 
Is considered
 
one of 
tie best ways of creating employment Irn

forestry and several 
authors are quoted 
to the

effect that 
100000 hectares of tropical forest can
provide fuelwood equivalent to 4.2 million tons of
 
coal and 
Jobs for 42,500 persons. If fuelwood is

converted to coal, then 
75000 more can 
be
 
employed.
 

48
 



** Author(s): Northern Ireland Forest Service.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, mechanization, afforestation,
 

policy
 

Northern 
ireland Forest Service. "The Significance

of Forestry as a Source of 
Employment In Rural

Areas in Northern 
Ireland," Proceedings 8th World
 
Forestry Congress, Jakarta, Vol. 4, 1978, pp.

257-263. 


V1
 

This paper describes the government program of

afforestation undertaken ralniy to create
 
employment opportunities. The scheme 
created
 
opportunities ranging from 1,650 permanent

Industrial positions 
In 1959 to 1,406 Jobs In
1971. Till 1960, the emphasis was on creating Job
 
opportunities and mechanization and 
labor saving
devices were dlscouraged. Since then, 
to increase
 
efficiency, mechanization has been 
Introduced with
 a consequent reduction 
 n mp!oyment. To relieve

unemployment, a 
Rural !morovement Campaign was
Introduced to carry out 
various !mprovement

schemes Including road work, 
tree planting and
Improvement of facliJties. Th.4 
 scheme has created
 
employment for 
896 persons out of 1,406 In state
 
forestry as of October, 1977.
 

* Countries: Ireland
 

49
 



** Author(s): Pardo, R.D. 

* Keyword(s): logging, contracts, afforestation
 

Pardo, R.D. "Logging and People: The Social
 
Dimension of 
Forest Utilization Agreements,"
 
Unasylva, Vol. 
37, No. 147, 1985, pp. 36-43.
 

Discusses factors 
to be considered If forest
 
harvesting policy 
Is to enhance lives of 
the rural
 
population. Commends the forest village 
concept
 
as stabilizing populations and providing off 
farm
 
afforestation work. Also discusses employment

stipulations In concessions and their 
Implications

for local employment 
In forest enterprises. The
 
case 
Is made that sustaining the people who depend
 
on 
forests cannot be seperated from sustaining the
 
forest resource Itself. No quantltative data.
 

50
 



** Author(s): Perttl, E. 

* Keyword(s): employment, mechanization
 

Perttl, E. "The Significance of Forestry as 
a

Source of Employment in Rural Areas of 
Finland,"
Proceedings 8th World Forestry Congress, Jakarta,

Vol. 4, 1978, pp. 285-299.
 

The paper analyses the growth and dec 
ine of
 
forestry as 
a source of 
rural employment In

Finland where approximately 70% of 
the land Is

under forest. 
The analysis Indicates that the

relative employment effect of 
forestry was about

8% In the 19th century, and grew during the 20th
 
century to 
a peak of about 
20% !n the 1950's. This
 
was followed by 
a 
period of mechanization which,
the author concludes, reduced the 
labor input in

forestry so that 
the relat!ve employment effect of
 
forestry diminished from 20% 
in 1955 to

approximately 6% 
In 1975. Thus, mechanization of

forestry 
 has led to reduction o forestry's

potential as 
an employer In rural 
 'reasand this

has led to a depressing effect 
on the ccnditions
 
In rural areas as a 
whole.
 

Countries: 
Finland
 

51
 



Author(s): Priasukmana, S.
 

Keyword(s): 
logging, employment, transportation,
 
marketing
 

Priasukmana, S. 
"Logging Operations as a Source of
 
Employment 
In Rural Areas," Proceedings 8th World
 
Forestry Congress, Jakarta, Vol. 
4, 1978, pp.
 
345-352.
 

Analyses the job opportunities created due to 
the
 
mechanical logging operations carried out ,n

Indonesian forestry. The analysis 
Indicates that
 
0.921 
man days of manpower or 0.584 man days of
 
workers per cubic meter 
log production was
 
required. This requirement consisted of 
logging

planning (5%), road building (7%), 
logging
 
extraction (35%), transportation (17%), marketing
 
(9%), and general services (27%).
 

* Countries: Indonesia 

52
 



Author(s): Pringle, S.L.
 

Keyword(s): development, employment, 
Income
 

Pringle, S.L. 
"Tropical Moist Forests 
In World

Demand, Supply and Trade,-" Unasylva, Vol. 28, No.
 
112-113, 
1976, pp. 106-118.
 

Discusses how 
the potential for supplying wood
 outputs may best be 
employed to contribute toward
 
achieving development objectives. 
 The role of
wood outputs in contributing towards 
Income and
 
employment 
Is described. The contribution of

forest products exports to 
per capita Income 
Is

assessed at 
$482 In Saban, 
$279 In Gabon, $69 In

the Ivory Coast, $9 in Ghana, $5 
In Indonesia and
 
$2 In Brazil.
 

Countries: 
Sabah, Gabon, 
Ivory Coast, Ghana,
 
Indonesia, Brazil
 

53
 



** Author(s): Ramdlal, B.S. and Chapman, I.
 

* Keyword(s): socioeconomic, employment, policy 

RamdIal, B.S. and Chapman, I. "TrInIad and Tobago
 
-
Forestry Sector Report (Brief Overview)", in

FInanclamiento del 
Desarrollo Forestal 
en America
 
Lat!na, 1982, p. 8.
 

Gives a 
short sketch oF the contribution of
 
forestry to socioeconomic development of 
t ';

Islands. Outlines government forest policy and
 
brlefly 
reviews forest management, Industries and
 
current and future projects7 The direct and
 
Indirect contribution to employment by forestry 
Is
 
assessed and a breakdown glyen.
 

* Countries: Trinidad and Tobago 

54
 



** Author(s): Ranganathan, S.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, potential, agro-forestry
 

Ranganathan, S. "Agro-Forestry: Employment 
for

Millions," 
India, Bombay Tata Press, 1979, p. 34.
 

Booklet which makes 
a case for more agro-forestry

In India so that its 
direct and Indirect effects
 
may generate employment. Ranganathan estimates
 
that the annual loss due to denudation of forests,

If quantified over 
20 years, would amount to Rs.

300,003 millIon. His analysis Indicates that a 10

hectare forest 
farm can employ 50 persons, produce

output worth Rs. 
300,000 and earn 
profits of Rs.

150,000 per year. 
The national potential In India
 
for Increases In 
GNP and creating added employment

throLigh agro-forestry and multiple 
land use Is

estimated 
to be Rs. 10000 crores and 20 millIon
 
people respectively.
 

* Countries: India 

55
 



Author(s): 
Rao, Y.S. and Chandrasekharan, C.
 

* Keyword(s): development, FAO, training, policy, fuel,
 

education, research
 

Rao, Y.S. and Chandrasekharan, C. 
"The State of
 
Forestry 
In Asia and the Pacific," Unasylva, Vol.
 
35, No. 140, 1983, pp. II-?1.
 

The article summarizes the state of 
forestry In
 
Asia and the Pacific on 
the basis of discussions
 
at conferences arranged by FAO. The role of
 
forestry 
In rural development particularly by

"maintaining ecological 
balance, Increasing the
 
supply of 
products and In generating employment

and Income, especially for 
the !andless" Is

discussed and 
Its effectiveness 
In Implementation

In these regions Is analyzed. The role played by

FAO In encouraging social 
forestry Is described.
 
The role of forestry education, training and
 
research priorities should be "geared to 
the
 
eradication of poverty on 
the basis of a greater
 
access of the rural 
poor to goods, services and

opportunities generated by 
economic growth and to
 
promoting self 
reliance and equitable
 
participation of 
the rural people In forestry and
 
forest-based activities". 
With this aim policy
 
areas for governments are suggested. Income and
 
employment potentials are 
not estimated but
 
numbers of on
people relying 
 forests for fuelwood
 
and the numbers In'fueIwood deficit areas 
are
 
estimated.
 

Countries: China, Japan, Korea, Nepal, 
India,
 
Bangladesh, Indonesia, Burma,
 
Papua New Gunlea
 

56
 



*S Author(s): Ray, P.K. 

* Keyword(s): economic impact, employment, skilled,
 
seeds, unskilled, social, 
nursery,
 
conservation
 

Ray, P.K. 
"The impact of Forestry and Soil
 
Conservation Works 
on the Rural Economy of

Laterite Region of 
the Western District of West
 
Bengal," Proceedings of 
Symposia Arranged In
 
Connection with West Bengal 
Forest Centenary,

1964, Calcutta, Dept. 
of Forests, Govt. 
of West
 
Bengal, 1966, p. 349.
 

A paper which describes, In general terms, 
the
 
economic and 
social impacts of forestry and
 
conservation, especlal'ly the employment 
 generated

for skilled and unskilled labor and also
 
employment of 
women and chil'dren 
In seed
 
collection and 
nursery work. No quantitative data.
 

Countries: 
India
 

57
 



** Author(s): Robbins, S.R.J. and Matthews, W.S.A.
 

* Keyword(s): minor products, potential, Income,
 

foreign exchange
 

Roobins, S.R.J. and Matthews, W.S.A. "Minor Forest
 
Products," Unasylva, Vol. 
106, 1974, pp. 7-14.
 

The authors survey minor 
forest products and their
 
potential for Income generation and foreign

exchange aarnings. 
 Many minor forest products

such as turpentine from pines, perfumery oil,
 
etc., are covered.
 

* Countries: India, Mauritius, Singapore, Brazil, 
Paraguay, Peru, Indonesia, Honduras
 

58
 



** Author(s): Roche, L. and Cooper, R. 

* Keyword(s): development, production, manpower,
 

training, education
 

Roche, L. and Cooper, R. !'Forestry for Local
 
Community Development : Manpower, Training and

Education Requirements," Commonwealth Forestry

Review, Vol. 
59, No. 2, 1980, pp. 163-179.
 

A part of 
the paper makes an assessment of the

requirements of manpower, training and education,

projected to 
the year 2000 in different aspects of
 
forestry. A detal led 
tabular breakup of 
the
present and future requirements under categories

such as production forestry, forestry, and

Industrial 
wood supply Is given for seven

northeast and 
east African countries - Ethiopia,

Kenya, Malawi, 
Somalia, Sudan, Tanzania, and
 
Zambia. On the basis of 
these projected

requirements, a 
strategy for training and
 
educating the required personnel 
Is suggested.
 

* Countries: Ethiopia, Kenya, Malawi, Somalia,
 

Sudan, Tanzania, Zambia
 

59
 



Author(s): Saldhana, C.J.
 

Keyword(s): 
habitat, sliviculture, displacement
 

policy
 

Saldhana, C.J. 
"Forests In 
the New Forest Policy,"

Center for 
Taxonomic Studies, Bangalore, India,

Social Action, Vol. 
33, No. 2, 1983, pp. 184-193.
 

The paper looks at 
the damage to forests as wel I
 
as the hardship of forest 
dwel lers and suggests

that Intensive as welI 
 as extensive silviculture
 
needs to be practiced to ameliorate the 
situation.
 
Abuse of the privi leges of 
forest dwellers has
 
caused considerable damage, whi le 
on the other

hand, eviction of these 
forest-dependents from
 
the.ir traditional habitat has 
led to extensive
 
displa ernent and opp.ession. It Is suggested that
 
positive efforts 
to create Pan atmosphere where 
It
becomes worthwhile to 
plant and preserve rather
 

to cut and sell
than should form the beginning of
 
a 
"new forest policy".
 

* Countries: India 

60
 



** Author(s): Sarkar, N. 

Keywod(s): afforestation, soi l conservation,
 

employment, Impacts
 

Sarkar, N. "Note on the 
impact of Forestry and

Soil Conservation Works on 
the Rural Economy of

Blrbhum District and 
the Scope of Future
 
Development," Proceedings of 
Symposia Arranged in
 
Connection with West Bengal 
Forest Centenary,

1964, Calcutta, Dept. of Forests, Govt. 
or West
 
Bengal, 1966, p. 349.
 

The article describes the benefits derived from

afforestation plantation and 
soil conservation on
 
a district In eastern India. 
The economic impacts

In the form of emp!oyment provided during the

slack season to agricultura: laborers 
Is estimated
 
at 1.9 million man 
days In 1954. Families are
 
estimated 
to benefit 
to the extent of Rs. 
90.00
 
per annum. Employment In 
felling, extraction and
 
transport operations Is estimated 
to generate

46,970 man days/ year during the period 1961-1965.
 

* Countries: India
 

61
 



** Author(s): Sartorlus, P. and Henle, H.
 

Keyword(s): employment, 
 linkages, development,
 

policy, Impact, manpower
 

Sartorlus P. 
and Henle, H. "Forestry and Economic
 
Development," Fredrick A. Praeger, N.Y., 
1968, p.
 
340.
 

A text which attempts to explain the role of
 
forestry 
In rural economic and social 
affairs and
 
to summarize Its Impact on 
wor!d wide development
 
efforts. Shows 
some of the consequences that
 
modern sustained-yield forestry may have upon the
 
social envi-onment. Arers discussed 
Include
 
'Productivity of Labor' .. 143) 
 'Forestry as a
 
Source of Employment' (p. 
159), 'Forestry's Back
 
ward and Forward Linkages with Developing
 
Economies' 
(p. 197). Also Included Is a chapter

titled 'Toward a Dynamic Manpower Policy 
 In
 
Forestry' which discusses manpower trends 
In
 
advanced and In developipg countries, and also a
 
chapter on 'Forest Policy a_ 
a Solution to
 
Unemployment'(p. 278) 
and, In this context,
 
describes the experiences C and North
'Ohna 

Africa.
 

62
 



** Author(s): Schmlthusen, Franz.
 

* Keyword(s): human resources, development, training,
 

policy, facilities
 

Schmlthusen, 
Franz. 
"Human Resources Formation:

The Weak Link In Forestry Development," Unasylva,

Vol. 35, No. 142, 
1983, pp. 36-43.
 

The lack of 
trained personnel and educational
 
facilities 
Is, In many countries, still 
one of the
principal Impediments to forestry and forest
 
Industries development. 
The article analyses the
 
effects of 
such a shortage of personnel and
 
suggests changes 
In policy and training for 
more
 
effective forestry and 
rural development.

Personnel requirements for 
forestry management are

analyzed In different areas of 
the world.
 

* Countries: Indonesia, Brazil, Chile, Columbia,
 
Mex'lco, Peru Asia, Far East, 
S. America
 

63
 



Author(s): Schonau, A.P.G.
 

* Keyword(s): wattle, employment, silviculture,
 

mechanization, labor
 

Schonau, A.P.G. "Labor Requirements and Employment

In Slivicultural Operations In 
the Wattle
 
Industry," Suld-Afrlkaanse BosboutydskrIf, Nr.
 
110, Sept. 1979, pp. 20-26.
 

The paper discusses the 
labor requirements of
 
silvicultural operations 
in the wattle Industry In
 
South Africa, the relative Importance of
 
sllv!'culture for employment, and prospects 
for
 
employment In the 
future. Three methods of
 
regeneration of wattle 
- seedlings, line sowlngs,

and regrowth- are compared and detal Is 
of labor
 
requirements and 
costs are analysed. The
 
conclusion reached Is that, with Improvements in
 
methods and 
increased mechanization, the 
labor
 
requirements to establish 
one hectare of wattle by

the seedling method could be reduced 
from 77 man
 
days to 41 
man days. Th!s was In contrast to the
 
present average requirement, 
with all three
 
methods of regeneration being practised, of 
139
 
man days per 
hectare. The employment In 1979, In
 
the wattle Industry was 
about 20000 to 26000. If
 
Increased profitability could be ensured, by

reduced man day requirements per hectare, and 
an
 
afforestation policy Implemented, 
an estimated
 
total of 
70000 workers could be employed In the
 
forestry operations of the 
wattle Industry.
 

* Countries: South Africa
 

64
 



Author(3): Segerstrom, Gunnar.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, management, processing,
 
plantation, pulpwood
 

Segerstrom, Gunnar. 
"Creating Work and Caring

About Workers In 
Tropical Forestry," Unasylva,

Vol. 28, 
No. 114, 1976. pp. 2--9.
 

The potential for employment In forestry In Asia
 
and the Far East Is assessed 
at 4.8 millon full

time workers 
If 100 million of 
the region's 518
ml II ion hectares of operable forest 
Is converted
 
to well managed forest. Such 
forests, In their
 
productive stage, can 
provide continuous
 
employment 
for 4.4 million full 
time workers. Wood
processing could employ an 
additional 
20 million.
 
In all, as much as 
200 millon could benefit. A
breakdown of 
the man day requirements for clear
 
cutting tropical 
forests and establishing 
a
 
plantation are 
given. Labor requirements for

logging and supply of 
raw material to a large pulp

m.Ii Is estimated at 2000 man years.
 

* Countries: Asia and Far East 

65
 



'' 
Author(s): Seneviratne, E.W.
 

* Keyword(s): training, manpower, development,
 

afforestation, 
education
 

Seneviratne, E.W. 
"An Appralsel of Trained
 
Manpower Requirements for Forestry Development 
In

Sri Lanka," The Sri 
Lanka Forester, Vol. 15, Nos.
 
1 & 2, 1981, pp. 12-16.
 

A brief study of 
the present and future
 
requirement of tralned manpower 
for forestry

development In Sri 
Lanka and the educational
 
requirements necessary for providing the manpower.

The assessment 
Is made on the basis of the annual
 
afforestatlon programmes and concludes that 
a

total of 2745 personnel 
of various categories

would be required as 
against the present strength
 
of 453.
 

* Countries: Sri Lanka
 

68
 



** Author(s): Seth, V.K. 

Keyword(s): employment, development corporations,
 

jobs, Investment, wealth
 

Seth, V.K. 
"The Role of Forest Development

Corporations In Generating Employment 
In Rural

Areas -
 Case Study of Madhya Pradesh State Forest
 
Development Corporation," Proceedings of the
 
Eighth World Forestry Congress, Jakarta, Vol. 
4,
 
1978, pp. 213-225.
 

This paper examines the role of 
Forest Development

Corporations (with specific reference to the
 
Madhya Pradesh State Forest Development
 
Corporation) In creating gainful 
empioyment and

wealth. It Is estimated'that 25 milliIn Jobs could

be created In the forestry sector In India 
through

massive Imputs and 
Intensive forestry operations,

with 50 ml I Ion man-days of employment generated

through FDC's. The 
labor component of forestry

operations would be 70% of 
the annual cost. The

Investment 
required for the creation of 
such Jobs
 
would be a fraction of ta*t required In a capital
 
Intensive industry.
 

* Countries: India
 

87
 



** Author(s): Sharma, S.N., Nath, P. and Gupta, P.G.
 

Keyword(s): 
smal I-scale, sem!-processed, Investment,
 

personnel, employment
 

Sharma, S.N., Nath, P. 
and Gupta, P.G. "Some
 
Small-Scale ;ndustrie-i Based 
on Timbers of the
 
Himalayan Region of Uttar 
Pradcsh," Indian
 
Forester, Vol. 104, No. 
6, 1978, pp. 421-430.
 

This paper describes some Industries which
 
manufacture semi-processed 
wood products which
 
may be established near 
the wood source,
 
specifically In 
the Himalayan region but 
Is of
 
general applicabi Iity elsewihere. The Investment
 
needed to 
start these Industries and the
 
manufacturing processes are 
briefly described.
 
Lack of skilled personnel poses a problem In
 
setting up suitable Industries. The employment
 
potential of each Industry I given 
and ranges

from 16 
to 35 depending on the'nature of the
 
Industry.
 

Countries: India
 

68
 



Author(s): Slaguru, P. and Wlgston, D.L.
 

* Keyword(s): manpower assessment, 
Industry, policy,
 
workforce
 

Slaguru, P. 
and Wigston, D.L. "National Manpower

Assessment and 
the Needs of 
the Forest Industry In
 
Papua New Guinea," KlInk'i, Vol. 
3, No. 1, 1985,
 
PP. 
89-102.
 

Critically analyses the results of 
a government

manpower assessment 
In the forest Industry and, In

the process, reveals 
some of 
the cflfflcultles
 
entailed 
in such a 
study. The progress and
 
prospects of the governments program to 
replace

expatriates 
In the workforce with 
local personnel
 
Is 
also discussed.
 

* Countries: Papua New Guniea
 

69
 



** Author(s): Singh, Y. and Purushotham, A.
 

Keyword(s): development, employment, 
Impact,
 
conservation
 

Singh, Y. and Purushotham, A. "Development of
 
Forests of 
the Western Ghats," Journal Timber
 
Development Assoc. (india), Vol. 
30, No. 4, Oct.
 
1984.
 

The forest resources of the Western Ghats, forming
 
the coastal region of the West Coast of 
India are
 
discussed In terms of 
resource development, and
 
utilIzation, the effect of 
technical developments

In wood processing 
on forest conservation, and the
 
Impact of development of the Western Ghats on
 
employment opportunities for 
local people.
 

* Countries: India 

70
 



Author(s): Snider, G.B. and Ayer, H.W.
 

Keyword(s): employment, multipliers, Input-output,
 

Income, policy, distribution
 

Snider, G.B. and Ayer, 
H.W. "Determining local
 
Employment, Distribution, and Tax Revenue Effects
 
of Changes In 
Forest and Range Policies," Journal
 
of Forestry, Vol. 
80, NO. 4, April 1982, pp.
 
226-229.
 

This paper describes 
a method of measuring the
 
changes in forest and range polIcy which was 
tried
 
out In Arizona. It considers a 10% reduction in

timber cut, a 20% reduction In grazing, and 
a 10%

Increase In tourism. 
Impacts are measured in terms
 
of employment, 
Income distribution, and 
tax
 
revenues. 
The method uses from-to models and
 
employment elasticities 
(by skill level). Since
 
elasticites are economy wide, changes 
in
 
employment (of given skill) 
effect changes In
 
sale of lumber, tourism and beef. 
The
 
elasticities 
are dependent 
on the relative sizes
 
of 
these sectors. Therefore, they 
are not
 
generalizable. Tax 
revenue effects are 
determined
 
on a 
somewhat more ad hoc basis. Employment

multipliers are 
not explicit, but rather
 
Implicitly Incorporated In 
the elasticities. The

study concludes that the policies will largely

offset each other 
leaving a 
very minor overall
 
effect.
 

* Countries: U.S.A. 

71
 



Author(s): Stumbo, D.A.
 

* Keyword(s): Industries, community development,
 

linear programming
 

Stumbo, D.A. "Choosing Forest Products 
Industries
 
for Community Development' iann'lng," Forest
 
Products Journal, Vo'l. 29, No. 7, July 1979, pp.

16-27.
 

This study outlines the !inear programming
 
approach as adapted for 
community Industrial
 
development planning of 
forest-based Industries
 
and gives the results of a pilot test of 
the
 
approach on Appomattox County, Virginia. Three
 
potential community goals (community Income,

employment, and profit 
to private Industry) were
 
set as objective functions and optImised

Independently to obtain the optimum mix of
 
industry for Lhe community. In addition, the
 
trade-off of each objectie function with the
 
others was 
examined to de*ermlne the cost 
In terms
 
of one goal If another was considered. R~sults
 
Indicate this procedure can be a major
 
contribution to preliminary planning of 
forest
 
products Industry development.
 

* Countries: U.S.A. 



** Author(s): Sumitro, Achmad. 

" Keyword(s): employment, management, Investment,
 

processing, harvestlng, multipliers,
 
Income
 

Sumitro, Achmad. 
"The Significance of Forestry as
 
a Source of Employment In Rural Areas,"
 
Proceedings of 
the Eighth World Forestry

Congress, Jakarta, Vol. 
4, 1978, pp. 117-1.42.
 

Position paper submitted to 
the Seventh Technical
 
Session. 
 Reviews employment potentials In
 
forestry through man-days requlred In all Its
 
activities takng 
Into consideratlon the different
 
employment pollcies, alternative 
land uses, forest
 
management, degree of 
capita! Investment, extent
 
of wood processing and lt!s rural 
oriented nature.
 
Employment ranges from 0.8 
to 25.0 man-days per

hectare per year. 
The former figure Involves
 
Indegenous forests while the 
latter concerns
 
plantations. Aspects of 
forest employment covered
 
Include employment In forest establishments, In
 
road construction, In 
forest harvesting and In
 
forest products processing. 
Income and employment
 
multipliers are discussed.
 

* Countries: Ghana, Malaysia, India, Nigeria,
 

Philippines, Thailand, Argentina
 

73
 

http:117-1.42


Author(s): Synnott, 
T.J. and Kemp, R.H.
 

* Keyword(s): regeneration, finance, empioyment,
 
Income, silviculture
 

Synnott, 
T.J. and Kemp, R.H. "Choosing the Best
 
Silivlculture System," 
Unasylva, Vol. 
28, No.
 
112-113, 
1976, pp. 74-79.
 

The merits of 
natural regeneration, enrichment
 
planting, conversion and agrl-slIvlculture 
In

tropical Forestry are relative and depend upon

factors rdnging from the ecology to 
the economy.

Choice of regeneration method can 
be linked to

objectives 
sought to be attained. Thus, wherever
 
provision of employment 
In rural areas 
Is an
 
Important social 
objective, the techniques applied

In regeneration can 
be chosen to be labor
 
Intensive. No quantitatiye data.
 

* Countr!es: Philippines, Ghana, Trinidad, 

Malaysia
 

74
 



** Author(s): Tewarl, D.N.
 

* Keyword(s): 	development, trlbals, environment, fuel,
 
afforestation, conservation
 

Tewa, I, D.N. "Development Strategy for 
Forests,
 
Tribals and Envlronment,' 
The Indlan Forester,
 
Vol. 109, No. 11, Nov. 
1983, pp. 795-803.
 

Forests and wasteland cover a third of 
the
 
geographical 
area of India. About 15% of 
the
 
country's population depend 
on these resources for,

their livelihood. This article suggests ways and
 
means by which forests could play a dominant role
 
In rural development and !mprovement of 
the plight

of the poor by meeting their basic needs of 
fuel,

fodder, 
food, fiber and buliding.materlals. It 
 Is
 
estimated that 30 million people could be
 
gainfully employed 
In afforestation, soil 
and
 
water conservation, agroforestry and development
 
of pastureland.
 

* Countries: India 

75
 



** Author(s): Tolt, C.W.H. du.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, labor force
 

Tolt, C.W.H. du. 
"The Present Labor Force 
in the

Forestry Industry and Ten 
Years Hence," South
 
African Forestry Journal, Vol. 110, Sept. 1979,
 
pp. 67-69.
 

The paper analyses employment potentials 
In the
 
forestry Industry during the 
1980's. The suggested

policy Is one of reducing t. labor force to a

minimum and 
It Is estimated that 
It would be

possible, by 1990, 
to reduce the work force by

20%-25% from the current 
(1979) strength of 152228
 
employees.
 

* Countries: South Africa
 

76
 



** Author(s): Tomar, M.S. and Joshl, S.C.
 

Keyword(s): fuel, afforestation, employment,
 

planning, deficit, plantation
 

Tomar, M.S. and Joshl, 
S.C. "Madhya Pradesh
 
Forests and People's Needs: A Situation by 2000
 
A.D.," Indian Forester, Vol. 
104, No. 10, 1978,
 
PP. 661-675.
 

A 
study of the possible requirement of fuelwood,

timber and fodder by the local 
population In the
 
state of Madhya Pradesh In India by the year 2000
 
and how forestry can be geared to meet 
this
 
demand. The authors make an 
estimate of the
 
potential annual 
 avallability of 
fuelwood and
timber', 
the deficit In these respects by 2000 A.D.
 
and the extent of addltIopa1 p!antatlon required

to alleviate this deficit. The analysis 
reveals a

projected deficit of 
7995 'mllion cubic meters by

2000 A.D., and recommends a P!anning strategy that

wi I I work towards an annual 
fuelwood plantation
 
target of 
85400 hectares. A 
result of such acreage

would be provision of employment of 
18 million man

days In 
the state, accounting for 
6000 persons of
 
the rural labor force.
 

* Countries: India
 

77
 



** Author(s): 	Toshitaka, U. 

* 	 Keyword(s): employment, pr!vate, government, 

Impacts, social 

Toshitaka, U. "Forestry and Mountain Village

Communities In Japan." Tokyo, Kokusal 
Bunka

Shinkokal 
(Japan CuiLural Society), 1968, p. 107.
 

Describes the development of government and
private ownership of forests 
In Japan and their

Im'pacts on 
the soc'. I and economic structure of

tie region Includinr employment. No quantitative
 
data Is given.
 

" Countries: Japan
 



** Author(s): UNIDO. 

* Keyword(s): wood, processing, balance of payment,
 
manpower, employment, r'.3velopment
 

UNIDO. "First World-Wide Study of 
the Wood and
 
Wood-Processing lndustrles, ! 
 Sectoral Studies
 
Series No. 2, Sectoral Studies Branch, Division
 
for Inaustrial Studies, Un!do/!S. 398, August 3,
 
1983, p. 187.
 

A r-eport on 
the wood and wood processing sector of
 
the world. Provides a comprehensive coverage of
 
the different countries of the world. 
Also deals
 
briefly with the manpower requirements of the wood
 
processing Industry 
In developing countries 

83) and assesses Its employment potential (p.

(p.
 

135). The advantages of resource 
based
 
Industrialization such 
as Increase In value added
 
and economic development, !ncreased resource
 
uti l ization, employment creation and 
Increasing

ski iI levels and 
on the balance of payment effect
 
and distribution effect 
are described.
 

79
 



Author(s): Varmah, J.C.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, di.rect, secondary, manpower
 

Varmah, J.C. 
"Forestry for Employment Promotion 
In
India," Proceedings 8th Wor!d Forestry Congress,

Jakarta, Vol. 
4, 1978, pp. 311-329.
 

Gives a detal led breakdown of manpower

requirements for 
various forestry operations.

Describes and estlmates employment opportunities

under the categories 'direct', 
'self', and
'secondary' employment based on 
forest Industries.
 
Concludes that forestry can generate 626 million
 
man 
(mm) days in direct employment, 3537 mm days

under self employment and 
4.8"mm days of secondary
 
employment.
 

* Countries: India 

80
 



AUthor(s): Westoby, J.C.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, rural economy, development
 
diversification
 

Westoby, J.C. "World Forest 
Development - Markets,

Men and Methods," 
Univ. of British Columbia,
 
Vancouver, Canada, 1965, 
p. 16.
 

A lecture delivered at the University of British
 
Columbia that 
touches upon the significance of
 
forestry In that It reaches back into the rural
 
economy and also 'penetrates Into many branches of

the lndustrla; 
sector'. Pescribes reasons why

forests and forest Industry have a claim to high

priority In the development plans of many

developing countries. These 
Irclude the 'relief of
 
under development and unemployment In the
 
countryside and in 
general dIversIfying the rural
 
economy'.
 

81
 



** Author(s): World Forestry Congress.
 

* Keyword(s): employment, development, safety,
 
health, women, training, labor
 

"Forestry for Employment Promotion," Proceedings

of 
the Eighth World Forestry Congress, Jakarta,
 
Vol. 4, 1978.
 

Contains proceedings of d!scussions held at the
 
congress regarding forestry as 
an Instrument for
promotion of employment. !Iicludespapers submitted
 
to the congress on 
this aspect of forestry and
 
covering areas such 
as the role of forestry In
rural development, forestry and employment

promotion In Northern 
!re!and, india, U.S.A., 
etc.

Also '.overed are 
health and safety aspects of

forestry and various aspects of women 
in forestry.

rhe theme of the congress was "Forests for

People" and the theme of all 
discussions 
Is how to
harness the potential of forestry as a 
provider of
 
employment. Other aspects of 
forestry work (such

as 
a source of exploitation of labor) ano 
the role

of ergonomics and trainipg 
!n forestry are also
 
considered.
 

* Countries: Worldwide coverage 

82
 



-------------------------------
DESCRIPTION OF LITERATURE SURVEYED
 

The resources 
 and facilities utIllsed 
 in preparing the
 

bibl iography are summarized below:
 

LIBRARY RESOURCES
 

The services of 
the Virginia Tech 
library and the Library of
 
Congress were utl Iised.
 

DATABASES
 

Two databases pertaining 
 to forestry and economics were
tapped for 
 Information regarding articles appropriate 
 for the
 
bibliography. These were:
 

CA3 Abstracts Database (Commonwealth Agricultural Bureaux)
 

Agricola Database
 

Information 
was obtalned 
 from these databases under 
 the
major heads 
 of forests/forestry/silviculture/economic
 
development/economics 
using one 
 or more combinations 
of the
subheads - labor/manpower/Income/employrient/multipl 


ler/impact.
 

Articles obtained by the sponsors through the 
SOUTHFORNET
Interlibrary system and 
 sent to u.s were 
also utllised In
 
compiling the bibliography.
 

JOURNALS
 

A number of Journals were 
examined In preparing the
annotated bibliography. The 
 Journals were, 
 In the main,
for the period 1970 to 
1986, as available. Besides these, sundry
Issues of other 
Journals were examined on 
the basis of leads from
bibliographies of 
articles. 
 A list of 
the major journals studied
 
follows:
 

American Forests
 
Australian Forestry
 
Commonwealth Forestry Review
 
Forest Farmer
 
Forest Notes
 
Forest Science
 
Forestry Chronicle
 
Forests and People
 
Indian Forester
 
Irish Forestry
 
Journal of Forestry
 
Malaysian Forester
 
New Zealand Journal 
of Forest Science
 
Nlgerian Journal 
of Forestry (1971-1973)
 
Pakistan Journal 
of Forestry
 

83
 



Institute Papers, Oxford University, Imperial 
Forestry Institute
 
Quarterly Journal 
of Forestry
 
Scottish Forestry
 
Silva Fennica
 
Forestry (The 
 Journal 
 of the Society of Foresters 
of Great
 

Britain)

South African Forestry Journal
 
Unasylva

Information Repcrts of Canada Forest Management 
Institute
 
Canadian Forestry Service Publications
 
Canadian Journal 
of Forestry Research
 
Indian Journal of Forestry
 
Australian Forest Research
 
International 
Labor Review
 
Journal of Agricultural Economics
 
Journal of Development Economics
 
Journal of Developing Areas
 
Journal of Development Studies
 
Institute of Development Studies (Bulletins)
 

In addition, 
 the following literature sources were used
finding articles suitable for 
in
 

the bibliography:
 

Commonwealth Forestry Review
 
Journal of 
Economic Literature
 

Proceedings 
 from the undernoted meetings, 
 and papers
presented thereat, 
 were another source of 
 articles for the
 
bibliography:
 

International 
 Union of 
Forert Research Organizations (IUFRO),

Referral Papers, 
1S67.
 
IUFRO World Congresses held 
!-, 1967, 1976, and 
1981.

World Forestry Congresses (7th and 8th)
 

Several articles which, 
From the-ir titles, seem suitable for
Inclusion 
 In 
 such an annotated 
index could not 
be followed up
because they wera 
In languages other 
than English. A short

of such articles Is given 

list
 
beiow as an example.
 

Tanton, B. 
 and Frances, R. 
"The Forest of Algoual as an Example
of the Importance 
of Forestry to Employment

Proceedings of 

In Rural Arjeas,"
the 8th World Forestry Congress, Jakarta, 
 1978,

Language: French.
 

Frisk, 
 T. Labor Intensive 
 Forestry Operations 
 In Developing
Countries," 
 Proceedings 
of the 8th 
World Forestry Congress,

Jakarta, 1978, Language: Spanish.
 

Neves, A.R., 
Laaelra, H.P., 
et al. "Socioeconomic Evaluation of
Reforestation a
Programme 
 In the Region of Carbonita, Vale do
Jequitinhonha, Minas Gerais," 
Dep. Eng. Flor., 
UnIv. Fed. Vicosa,
36.750 Vicosa, Minas Gerais, Language: Portuguese.
 

84
 



Tersch, F. "Forestry 
From the Point of 
 View of Economics,"
Allgemeine Forstzeltung, Vol. 93, 9,
No. 1982, PP. 229-232,

Language: German.
 

Sturaro, G. "Economic Aspects 
 of Productive Afforestation,"

Cellulosa e Carta, Vol. 31, No. 
5, 1981, pp. 3-29, 
 Language:

Italian.
 

CENECA, "World 
Forests and Their Part 
In Rural Life," Centre
National des Expositions et 
Concours AgrIcoles, Faris, 
 France,

1978, Language: French.
 

Yasugahlra, 
 S., "Economic Development Depending on
Industrialization 
 of Speecial Forest 
 Products In 
 Mountain
Village," Forest Economy 
(Rlngyo Kelzal), Vol., 35(6), No., 404,

1982, pp. 27-32, Language: Japanese.
 

COMMENTS REGARDING THE ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY
 

The 
Intent, While preparing the annotated bibliography, 
 has
been to restrict It 
to articles pertinent to developing countries.

As a result, most of 
the articles relate to 
 findings In the
developing countries. 
 However, a few articles that 
 deal with
methods applied 
 In the developed countries have 
 also been
included because It 
was felt 
that the methods and findings would
have applicability In developing countries. In 
 this category

are articles by the following authors:
 

Author(s) 
 Page No.
 

Ferguson, I.S. 
 21
 
Fowler, K.S. 
 24
 
Greig, P.J. 
 29
 
Kromm, D.E. 
 42
 
McKIliop, W. 
 45
 
Perttl, E. 
 51
 
Snider, G.B. and Ayer, 
H.W. 71
 
Stumbo, D.A. 
 72
 

A 
few other articles dealing with situations In a developed

country context have also been 
Included because 
 their findings
are considered to have Implications for forestry and economics 
In
developing countries. The articles by Dargavel, 
J. (page 13) and
Grant, R.K. 
(page 28) are Included 
for this reason.
 

It was 
found, during the searches for 
 suitable articles,
that quantitative articles dealing with 
forestry and economic
development were not 
common. There 
are few developing couintries

for which data such as multipliers for various aspects 
of
forestry have been calculated. Studies regarding 
 the regional
Implications 
of forestry and economics are similarly scarce for
the developing countries. Such 
studies, where 
available, were
 

85
 



---------------

----- --------- ------------------------------

-------------------------

generally restricted 
 to countries such 
as India 
 and Pakistan
which have 
old and well established Forestry 
Institutes 
 or to
those 
which have recently begun a vigorous program 
of forestry
development 
 such as Indonesia. 
 This statement 
 is based on
searches In English 
language publications and 
Is reflected 
In the
number of articles that 
are Included 
In the bibliography
each 
 of the various developing countries and 
from
 

the nature 
of the
 
articles.
 

REPRESENTATIVE LIST OF REJECTED ARTICLES
 

Many articles 
were discovered 
 but subsequently rejected
besause 
 they did not satisfy all the criteria for Inclusion
this bibliography. A 
In
 

representative, but 
not exhaustive, list 
 of
articles examined 
In 
the process of compiling the bibliography 
Is
 
given below:
 

Australian Forestry
 

Year 
 Vol.(No.) Author(s), Title and Page No.
 

1983 46(4) 
 Richards, B.N. "Forest Policy Directions In the
 
Twenty First Century," p. 270.
 

1983 46(4) Carron, L.T. 
 "National Forest 
 Policy - Myth,
 
Manifesto, Mandate or 
Mandala 
?" p. 261.
 

1981 44(2) Griffen D.M. "Australian Forestry and the 
 Third
 
World," 77.
 

1981 45(3) Drielsma, J.H. 
"Employment Coefficients 
 In Two
 
New South Wales Forestry Sectors," p. 174.
 

1979 42(3) Greig, P. 
"Employment Coefficients for 
 Forestry
 
Planning and Management," p. 181.
 

1979 42(4) Grelg, P.J. "Some 
 Social and 
 Economic
 
Consequences of 
Intensive Forestry," p. 207.
 

1975 38(2) Ferguson, 
I.S. and Reilly, J.J. :'The Economics of
 
Modifying Eucalypt Forests," 
p. 134.
 

1974 37(2) Reilly, J.J. "Impact 
of Softwood Plantations on
 
Rural Economic Development In Australia," 
p. 142.
 

Commonwealth Forestry Review
 

1983 62(2) Gane, M. 
"Forest Policy Making," p. 85.
 

1983 62(3) Arnold, J.E.M. "Community Forestry and 
 Meeting
 

86
 



---- -------

Fuelwood Needs," 
p. 183.
 

1984 63(2) 	 Stewart, J. "Community Forestry 
 Development In
 
Nepal," P. 121.
 

1984 63(2) 	 Lowe, R.G. 
"Forestry and 
 Forest Conservation 
 in
 
Nigeria," p. 129.
 

1984 63(2) 	 Hilton, R.G.B. and Johns, "The
R.J. Future of
 
Forestry in 
Papua New Guinea," p. 103.
 

1982 61(2) 
 Bonvolsin, S. 	"The Implications of Community 
 Forest
 
ProJects, GuJarat, 
India," p. 145.
 

1980 59(2) 	 Adeyoju, S.K. 
"The Future of Tropical Agroforestry
 
Systems," p. 155.
 

1980 59(2) 	 Roche, L. and Cooper, R. "Forestry for Local
 
Community Development: Manpower 
 Training and
 
Education Requirements," 
p. 163.
 

1980 59(4) 	 King, K.F.S. 
"Forestry's Contribution 
to Social and
 
Economic Development," p. 515.
 

1979 58(2) 	 Westoby, J.C. "Forest 
Industries for 
 Socioeconomic
 
Development," 	p. 107.
 

1978 57(2) 	 SoekJman, A. and Banyard, S.G. "The 
 Prosperity

Approach to Forest Community Development In Java,"
 
p. 89.
 

1978 57(2) 	 Haynes, G.D. "Land, Trees and Man," 
p. 99.
 

1977 56(2) 	 Palmer, J.R. "Forestry In Brazil -
 Amazonia," p.
 
115.
 

1975 54(1) 	 Fishwick, R.W. "Forestry In 
Brazil," p. 53.
 

1975 54(3) 	 Westoby, J.C. "Making Trees 
Serve People," p. 206.
 

INDIAN FORESTER
 

1983 109(1) Tiwarl, K.M. "Forestry for the Rural Poor," p. 1. 

1983 109(1) Dulloo, J.N. "Poplars for Economic Development," p. 
717. 

1982 108(3) Tlwarl, K.M. "Research Needs for Social Forestry," 
p. 171. 

1981 107(5) Sangal, P.M. "Scope and Implications of 

1980 106(3) 
Agroforestry In India," p. 289. 
Romm, J. "Towards a Research Agenda for Social 

87
 



Forestry," p. 164.
 

1980 106(3) 
 Seth, V.K. and Tlwarl, K.P. "Forest 
 Laborers
 
Socioeconomic Aspect. A Case Study 
In Kelsa and
Rampur-Bhatodl 
 Project Divisions 
 Under Madhya
Pradesh 
State Forest Development Corporation," p.

189.
 

1980 106(7) Romm, 
 J. "Assessing the Benefits 
and Costs of
 
Social Forestry Projects," p. 445.
 

1979 
 105(1) Srlvastava, B.P. and Pant, M.M. "Social 
Forestry in
 
a Cost-Benefit Analysis Framework," 
p. 2.
 

1979 105(9) 
 Mlshra, J. "Agrl-Silviculture 
- A System Holding
Great Promise for 
Social Forestry In Bihar," p. 638.
 

1979 105(10) Sharma, R.P. "Employment Potential 
 and Soil

Conservation 
 Work In U.P.

Programming Approach," 

Hills - A Linear
 
p. 691.
 

1979 105(10) Wilson, J. "Social 
Forestry In Tamllnadu," p. 700.
 

1978 104(2) Chatterjee, N. 
"The Role of Forestry In the 
 Indian
 
Economy," p. 61.
 

1978 104(3) Chatterjee, N. "Employment Potential 
 of Forest
 
Based Industries," 
p. 149.
 

1978 104(3) Chowdhary, R.C. 
 "Rationalizing 
Social Forestry
 
Objectives," 
p. 206.
 

1977 103(5) Satyamurthl, 
 K.R. "The National Income from
 
'Forestry and Logging' Sector," 
p. 349.
 

1976 102(4) Chatterjee, N. "Forest Based 
 Sectors 
 and
 
Interdependence 
In the Indian Economy," p. 212.
 

1975 101(9) Shah, S.A. 
"Forestry as 
an Instrument 
 of Social
 
Change," p. 511.
 

1973 99(10) Seth, 
 V.K. "Appraisal 
 of Trained Manpower

Requirements for Forestry Development 
in India,"
 
p. 587.
 

1973 99(7) Mohanty, R.N. 
"Economic Growth and the Contribution
 
of the Forest Sector 
In India," p. 399.
 

1973 99(3) 
 Seth, V.K, "Forestry In India for
as a Lever 

Development," 
p. 134.
 

1973 99(4) 
 Slngh, G.N. "inter Sectoral Linkages of 
 Forest
 
Development," 
p. 185.
 

1972 98(7) 
 Seth, V.K. and Sharma, L.C. "Forestry Sector as
 

88
 



------------------------

---------------------

-------------

Generator of Employment," p. 402.
 

1972 98(8) 
 Seth, V.K. "An Appraisal 
of the Forest Pctentlal of
 
Bastar for Industrial Development," p. 
471.
 

1970 96(7) Ganguli, 
B.N. "An Approach to 
the Study of Forest
 
Economics and Research Needs," 
p. 494.
 

1970 96(6) Nair, N.R. "Rationalization of Wages 
In Forestry,"
 
p. 413.
 

Nigerian Journal 
of Forestry
 

1972 2(1) AdeyoJu, S.K. 
"The Prospects of Nigerian Wood Based
 
Industries," 
p. 67.
 

1971 1(1) AdeyoJu, S.K. "Policy on 
 Drvelopment 
of Forest
 
Resources and on 
Forest Products Utilization," p. 43.
 

Quarterly Journal 
of Forestry
 

1983 (3) Harding, D.M. and Nell, P.E. "The Changing Role of 
Forestry In Hong Kong," p. 169. 

1981 (2) Doran, A. "The Rate of Return to Forestry 

Investment," p. 83. 

1978 (4) Roche, L. "Forestry and the Community," p. 226. 

1974 (4) Aaron, J.R. and Edwardson, T.E. "Forestry in 
Bulgaria," p. 315. 

Scottish Forestry
 

1984 38(1) Blyth, J.F. 
"Some Notes on 
Italian Forestry," p.
 
78.
 

1984 38(4) Piper, C.J. 
 "The implications 
 for Watershed
 
Management and 
Forestry Development 
In the Mahaweli
 
Develcpment Scheme, Sri 
Lanka, " p. 257.
 

1981 35(4) Newton, J.P. "Employment In 
the Hills and Uplands,"
 
p. 239.
 

1980 34(3) Skkas, G.A. 
"The Forestry of Greece," p. 167.
 

1979 33(1) Crawford, D.B. "Forestry In 
the National Economy,"
 
p. 29.
 

89
 



------------------- --------

---------------------------

1978 32(1) Blandon, P.R. "Contemporary 
Problems 
 of Social
 
Forestry," p. 7.
 

1978 32(2) Inglis, C.J. 
"A Forest Employment Model 
 for the
 
Highland Region," 
p. 101.
 

Silva Fennlca
 

1985 19(4) Simula, M. 
"Forestry and Development - A Global
 
Viewpoint," 
p. 339.
 

1983 17(3) Koljonen, K. "Inter 
Industry Linkages of 
 Forestry

and Forest Industry Sectors 
In the Tanzanian Economy,'
 
p. 273. 

1981 15(2) Rllhlnen, P. "Forestry and the 
Economic Development," p. 199. 

Timber Economy In 

1979 13(3) Jarvelalnen, V. and RiIhlnen, P. "Forestry and 
Rural Development," p. 210. 

South African Forestry Journal
 

1983 No. 126 Wyk, G. van 
and SlJde, H.A. van 
der "The Economic
 
Senefits of 
Forest Tree Breeding," p. 48.
 

New Zealand Journal 
of Forestry
 

1984 29(2) AldwelI, P.H.B. and Whyte, J. 
"Impacts of a Forest
 
Sector Growth In Bruce, Otago: A Case 
269. 

1983 28(2) Farnsworth, M.C. "The Social Impact 
Development In Northland," p. 247. 

1982 27(1) Maklh, K. and Smith, B. "Forestry and 
p. 122. 

1981 26(1) Smith, B.N.P. "Forestry and Rural 

p. 103. 

1979 24(1) Grant, R.K. "The Role of Economics 

47. 

1979 24(2) Grant, R.K. "Managing the Regional 
Development Programmes," p. 198. 

90
 

Study," p.
 

of Forest
 

Community,"
 

Social Change,"
 

In Forestry," p.
 

Impact of Forest
 



--------------------

1976 

1971 

21(2) 

16(2) 

McDowall, L. "Forestry In Regional Cevelopment 
Sawmlller's View," p. 195. 

Ferton, R. and Terlsek, X.J. "Aspects of Labor 
New Zealand Forestry," p. 208. 

- A 

;n 

New Zealand Journal of Forestry Science 
--------------------------------------

1976 6(1) Grant, R.K. "Local Employment Multipliers for the 
Pulp and Paper Industry," 


The Malayslarn 	Forester
 

1982 45(10) 	 Yusop, A. "The Potenlal 

Davelopment In Sarawak In 


p. 12'.
 

ror Forest Industrial
 
the Eighties," p. 460.
 

1979 42(4) 	 JamlI, M.S. "Plantatlon Forestry - Vehicle for
 
Rural Development," p. 354.
 

1977 40(2) 	 McArthur, E. and Tarn, Y.K. "Contribution of Timber
 
Research to Socioeconomic Development In 
 Sarawak,"
 
p. 90.
 

1977 40(1) 	 Senada, D.A. "The Role )f Forestry In the
 
Socloeconiomic Developmen, of Rural 
Sarewak," p. 2.
 

1977 40(1) 	 Mok, S.T. 
 "Forest Management Strategies for
 
Sustained Maximum Socioeconomic Benefits," p. 14.
 

1972 35(4) 	 Menon, K.D. "Forestry Research In Relation to
 
National Development," p. 247.
 

Fore, try
 

1985 58(1) 	 Holmes, G.D. "National Forest Policies and the Wise
 
Manaqemant of Forest Resources," p. 1.
 

1977 50(1) 
 Dobson, J. "The Formulation, Implementation, and
 
Achievement of a National Forest Policy," p. 3.
 

1976 .49(1) 
 Johnston, D.R. "Forestry In a Changing World," p.
 
29.
 

1963 Suppl. 	 Beresford-Peirse, Sir. 
H. "The Role of Forestry in
 
the Eoonomy of Britain," p. 7.
 

91
 



Unasylva
 

1984 36(146) Thrupp, L. 
"Women, Wood and Work: 
 In Kenya and
 
Beyond," p. 36.
 

1984 36(143) Pellnck, E., Manandhar, P.K. 
 and Gecolea, R.H.

"Forestry Extension: Community Development In Nepal,"
 
p. 2.
 

1983 35(142) Chandrasekharan, 
 C. "Rurai Organizations In
 

Forestry," p. 2.
 

1983 35(142) Hoskini, M. "Mobilizing Rural Communities," p. 12.
 

1983 35(142) %;aussay, 
C.du "The Evolution 
 of Forestry

Legislation for 
the Development of Rural 
Communities."
 
p. 14.
 

1983 35(142) Stelnlln, H. 
"Forestry for Development: The Need,
 
for Appropriate Research," 
p. 28.
 

1983 35(140) Rao, Y.S. and Chandrasekharan, C. 
"The State of

Forestry 
In Asia and the Pacific," p. 11.
 

1983 35(139) Hyman, 
 E.L. "Smallholder 
Tree Farming In the
 
Philippines," p. 25.
 

1982 34(136) Woron, L. and Nao, T.V. 
"Orienting Forestry 
 Toward
 
the Needs of People," p. 8.
 

1982 34(135) Imamura, K. 
"Human Resources 
In Japanese Forestry,"
 
P. 13.
 

1980 32(127) Tomp.s, F. "An 
 Institutional 
 Framework 
 for
 
Development Oriented Fore3try," 
p. 34.
 

1979 31(125) Pant, M.M. "Social Forestry in India," p. 19. 

1978 30(121) BlIaldl, A.S. "Slvitculture 
Democratic Republic of Yemen," 

in the 

p. 29. 
People's 

1975 27(107) Darling, F.F. "Forestry, the Environment and Man's 
Needs," p. 2. 

1975 27(107) King, K.F.S. "Forest Policies and National 
Development," p. 9. 

1974 26(106) Steenberg, B.K. "A Time to Invest in Forestry," p. 
2. 

1971 25(100) Fontaine, R.G. "The Forestry Sector In Todays 
Setting," p. 9. 

1969 23(95) F.A.0. Secretariat, "Relevance of Forestry and 

92
 



----------------

Forest Industries to Development," p. 20.
 

1963 17(70) 	 Shirley, H.L. "Priorities In World Forestry," p.
 
120.
 

1962 	 16(67) Westcby, J.C. "Forest Industries in the Attack on
 
Economic Underdevelopment," p. 168.
 

Journal of Forestry
 

1986 84(11) 	 Wdiker, L.C. and Hoseda, 
J.A. "Indonesia: Forestry
 
by Decree," p. 38.
 

1985 83(3) 	 Harau, P.A., Patterson, W.A. and Falconl, 
J. "The
 
Role of Forestry In Dry Africa," p. 142,
 

1985 83(12) 	 Pardo, R.D. "Forestry for People: Can 
It Work?" p.
 
732.
 

1983 81(1) 
 Gregersen, H.M. and McGaughey, S. "Forest Sector
 
Investment Needs 
In Latin America," p. 35.
 

1983 
 81(3) Nor, S.M. "Forestry In Malaysia," p. 164.
 

1983 81(4) Abo-Hassan, 
 A.A. "Forest Resources in Saudi
 
Arabia," p. 239.
 

1983 81(10) 	 Blrdsey, R.A. and Weaver, 
 P.L. "Puerto Rico's
 
Timberland," p. 671.
 

1983 81(11) Dykstra, D.P. "Forestry In Tanzania," p. 742.
 

1982 80(8) Gottfrled, G.J. 
"Forests and Forestry In Israel,"
 
p. 516.
 

1982 80(1) Husch, B. "Forestry In Chile," 
p. 735.
 

1977 75(2) Gold, S.M. "Social and Economic Benefits of 
 Trees
 
In Cities," p. 84. 

1976 74(1) Dwyer, J.F. "Forestry Issues In an Urban Economy," 
p. 21. 

1976 74(3) Greenfeld, J. "Optimal Use of Forest Resources for 
People," p. 151. 

1976 74(3) 
 Field, R.C. and Convery, F.J. "Estimating Local
 
Economic 
Impacts In Land-Use Planning," p. 155.
 

1975 73(4) McKIllop, W. "Social Benefits of Forestry 
Incentive
 
Programs," p. 214.
 

1975 73(11) 	 Marty, R. "Comprehensive Analysis of Public
 

93
 



--------------------------------------------------------------------

Forestry Project and 
Program Alternatives," 
p. 701.
 

1974 72(1) Clawson, M. 
"How Much Economics In National Forest
 
Management?" p. 13.
 

1974 72(3) Westing, A.H. "Postwar Forestry 
in North Vietnam,"
 
p. 153.
 

1974 72(4) 
 Schallau, C.H. "Forest Regulation - Can Regulation
 
Contribute to Economic Stability?" p. 214.
 

1973 71(2) Gregersen, H.M. 
"The Role of Forestry In Regional
 
Economic Development: An Alternative View," 
p. 98.
 
Kromm, D.E. "A Response," p. 99.
 

1973 71(7) Ching, K.K. and Ching, T.M. 
"A Glimpse of Forestry
 
In China," p. 426.
 

1973 71(11) Carmean, W.H. "A 
Look at Forestry In Romania," p.
 
712.
 

1968 
 66(6) Gamble, H.B. "The Regional Economic Role of 
 Forest
 
Products Industries," p. 462.
 

1967 65(8) Ford Robertson, F.C. "A Brief Look 
 at Moroccan
 
Forestry," p. 542.
 

1965 63(2) Robinson Gregory, G. 
 "Forests and 
 Economic
 
Development 
 In Latin America: A Challenge for the
 
American Forestry Profession," p. 
83.
 

1962 60(5) Yoho, J.G. 
and Muench, J. "Regional Economic
 
Factors Bearing 
on the Future of 
 the Lumber
 
and Woodpulp Industries In the South," p. 312.
 

Proceedings Eighth World Forestry Congress, Jakarta, 
Indonesia, 1978.
 

Volume 2
 

Adeyoju, S.K. "Forestry for Local 
Community Development," p. 101.
 

Shah, S.A. 
 "People'r Participation 
In Forestry for Community
 
Developmrent In Irdia," 
p. 473.
 

Sandahl, L. and OhIsson, B. "The Role of 
Peasant Associations 
 in
 

Forestry Development In Ethiopia," p. 374.
 

Ahn, B.W. 
 "Village Forestry In Korea," p. 223.
 

Fontaine, R.G. "The Interaction Between Stability 
In Forestry and
 
Stability of Communities," p. 343.
 

94
 



-- -----------------------------------------------------

Beuter, J.H. 
 "Forests In Transition: Relationship to Economic
 
and Social Stablilty," p. 483.
 

Porterfield, R.L. "Planning for Community and Forest 
 Stability,"
 
p. 545.
 

Muthoo, M.K. "Socioeconomic Impact of 
Brazil's Man-Made Forestry
 
Programmes," p. 981.
 

Vo!!Jme 3
 

Hanson, A.G. "Effects of Forest and Forest 
 Industry on
 
Employment In Rural Areas," p. 239.
 

Elovirta, P. "The Significance of Forestry 
as a Source of
 
Employment In Rural 
Areas of Finland," p. 285.
 

Grammel, R. "The Significance of Forestry and Forest 
Industries
 
as a source of Employment In Rural Areas," p. 381.
 

Boado, E.L. 
 "The Role of Women In Forestry In Selected Tropical
 
Countries," p. 1073.
 

Hassan, A.E. and Yocum, J. "Prospects for Women In Forestry," p.
 
1107.
 

Enabor, E.E. "Employment Prospects for Women 
 in Tropical
 
Forestry with Special Rcference to Nigeria," p. 1129.
 

Volume 6A
 

Hanson, O.P. 
 "Forest Products Promotion 
to Enhance Socioeconomic
 
Development," p. 73.
 

Miscellaneous Articles Located Through Database Searches.
 

Marchak, P. "Green 
Gold. The Forest Industry In British
 
Columbia," Vancouver, 
 Canada, Univ. of British
 
Columbia Press, 1983.
 

F.L. Reed and Associates. "The British Columbia Forest 
Industry:
 
Its Direct and Indirect !mpact on the 
 Economy,"

prepared for 
the British ;olumbla Forest Service.
 
1975.
 

Forssell, 0. 
 "The Finnish Input-Output Model In Relation to 
 the
 
Forest Sector," In Andersson, A.E. et al., eds.
 
Proceedings from 
a Nordic Workshop on Models of the
 

95
 



Forest Sector, 1980," 1982, p. 71.
 

Maki, W.R., Schallau, C.H., Foster, B.B. 
and Redmond, C.H. 
"South
 
Carol ina's 
 Products Industry: Performance and

Contribution 
to 
 the State's Economy, 1970-1980,"

U.S. 
Forest Service Research 
 Paper PNW-351, 1986. 

RemIngtin, S.B. and Sendak, P.E. "New York State's Timber 
Economy: 

Dept. of 

A Review of 
Environmental 

the Statistics," 

Conservation, New 

New 

York 
York 

State 
Forest Resources Assessment Report No. 24, 
1984.
 

Llchty, R.W. 
and McMillan, D.J. 
"Estlmating the Economic 
 Impacts

from 
 an Expanded 
 Wa 4 erboard Industry in
 
Northeastern Minnesota, 
" University of 
 Minnesota,

Duluth, School 
of Business 
and Econcmics, Bureau 
 of
Bus. 
and Econ. Research, Working Paper 
No. 83-19, 1983.
 

Bilek, E.M. and 
Ellefson, P.V. 
"Employment 
In Minnesota's 
Wood-

Based Industry: A 
Shift Share Analysi'," University

of Minnesota, College of 
Forestry, Dept. 
of Forest
 
Resources, Staff Paper 
Series No. 
46, 1984.
 

Ruderman, 
F.K. "Production, 
Prices, Employment and Trade In
 
Northwest Forest 
Indstries, Second Quarter, 
1984,"

Portland, Or., 
U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Pacific
 
Northwest Forest 
aiid Range Experiment Station, 
1984.
 

FIicl,, 
 W.A., Trenchl, 
P. III, 
and Bowers, J.R. "Regional Analysis

of Forest 
Industries: Input-Output Methods," 
Forest
 
Science, Vol. 
26, No. 4, 
 1980, pp. 548-560.
 

Maki, W.R., Schallau, C.H., Foster, B.B. 
 and Redmond, C.H.
 
"Georgia's Forest 
Products Industry: Performance
 
and Contribution to 
the State's Economy, 1970 to
1980," U.S. 
Forestry Service, Research Paper 
 PNW
332, 1985.
 

Ag. Expt. Stn., Oklahoma State Univ., 
"An Input-Output Model 
 for
 
Measuring Impacts of 
the Oklahoma Forest 
 Products
 
Industry on 
 the State's Economy," Research 
 Report

P-838, Ag. Expt. Sin., 
Div. of Agriculture, Oklahoma
 
State University, 1983.
 

Bylund, E. 
 "Regional Consequences of 
Reducing Employment Within
 
Farming and Forestry 
In the Interior 
 of Northern
 
Sweden: A Presentation of 
 a Research Project,"
 
Fennia 159, 
No. 1, 1981, p. 43.
 

Treadwell, R.F. 
"The Australian Forestry Sector 
- Its Size and
 
Characteristics," 
 Occasional Paper No. 66, 
 Bureau
 
of Agricultural 
Economics, Canberra, Australia, 
1982.
 

McKiIlop, 
W. "Income 
and Employment Multipliers for 
the Forest
 
Products Industry 
 of Northern 
 California,"
 

96
 



--------------------------------------

University of California, Berkeley, Dept. OF 
Forestry and Resource Management, Forest Products 
Lab., Forestry and Forest Products No. 57, 1984.
 

Connaughton, 
K.P. and McKIllop, W. "Estimation of 'Small Area'

Multipliers - An Econometric Approach," 
 Forest
 
Science, Vol. 
25, No. 1, 1979, p. 7.
 

Sharma, L.C. 
 "Forest Economics Planning and Management," Dehra
 
Dun, India, 31shen Singh Mahendra Pal Singh, 1980.
 

Cecelskl, E., 
Dunke-iy, J. and Ramsay, W. "Household Energy 
and

the Poor In the Third World," Washington, DC, USA,

Resources for the Future Inc., 1979.
 

Wel Iburn, G.V. "Forestry for 
Employment Promotion," FERIC, 2045

West Broadway, Vancouver, BC, V6J 1Z5, Canada, 1978.
 

Algevere, 
 K.V. "Problems In Evaluation of the Contribution of
 
Forestry to Socioeconomic Development," Proceedings

7th World Forestry Congress, Centro Cultural
 
General San Martin, 
Buenos Aires, Argentina,

October 1972, Vol. 4, 1978, 
p. 5671.
 

Sundberg, U. "Social 
and Economic Repercussions of the Progress

Made In the Mechanization and Rationalization
 
of Forest Operations," Proceedings 7th World
Forestry Co'igress, Centro Cultural General 
 San

Martin, Buenos Aires, Argentina, October 1972, Vol.
 
1, 1978, n. 890.
 

Sharma, A.C. and Garg, B.R. 
"Kandl Watershed and Area Development

Project of 
the Punjab State: An Ex Ante Appraisal

of the Forestry Component," Indian Journal 
 of
 
Agricultural Economics, Vol. 
33, No. 4, 1978, p. 223.
 

Clawson, M. (Editor), Research Paper, Resource for 
 the Future
 
Inc., No. R-3, 1977.
 

Promising Articles from Database Sources
 

Several articles/books which seem 
to be promising candidates
for Inclusion In the bibliography, on the basis 
 of the brief
annotation available 
with the database service, could not be
obtained. A brief 
list of the more suggestive ones Is given below:
 

Backer, M.de "Forestry Development Project Sarawak. 
 Resource
 
Economics," FAO Report, No. FO: 
MAL/76/O08 Working

Paper No. 1, 1982.
 

Doran, A. "Economics of Forestry: 
 A Review and Critical
 
Appraisal," Bulletin, Dept. 
 of Agricultural
 

97
 



Economics, 
University of Manchester, UK, No. 
 168,
 
1979.
 

Gregersen, H.M. (Editor), 
"Economic Analysis of 
Forestry Projects:
Readings," FAO Forestry Paper, 
No. 17 Suppl. 2, 1980.
 

Grayson, 
A.J. (Editor), "Evaluation of
of the Contribution 

Forestry to 
 Economic Development," Forestry

Commission Bulletln, UK, 
No. 56, 1976.
 

98
 



------------------------
INDEX OF AUTHORS
 

AdeyoJu, S.K., 1 
 Hansom, O.P., 30
 
Ahmad, Iftlkar, 2 
 Hanson, A.G., 31
 
Ahmed, 1., 3 
 Henle, H., 62
 
AnJad, M., 40
 
Asian Development Bank, 
 Indonesia, Departemen
 
Manila, 4 
 Kehutanan, 32, 33
 

Ayer, H.W., 71 
 Ismall Bin HaJI All,
 

HaJl, 34
 
Bacon, P.R., 10
 
Becker-Rltterspach, R.O.A., 
5 Johansson, P.O., 35
 
Bradley, R.T., 
36 Johnston, D.R., 36
 
Burch, W.R., Jr., 
6 	 Jolly, M.S., 37
 

Jones, P.H., 38

Chandrasekharan, C., 56 
 Joshl, S.C., 77
 
Chapman, I., 54
 
ChatterJee, N., 7 Kemp, R.H., 
74
 
Chauvln, Henri, 8 
 Khattak, G.M., 39, 40
 
Convery, F.J., 9 
 Koehler, K.G., 41
 
Cooper, St.G.C., 10 
 Kromm, D.E., 42
 
Cooper, R., 59
 
Cortes, E.V., 11 
 Laarman, J.G., 3
 

Lauly, K.S., 43
D'Adamo, O.A., 
12 Lofgren, K.G., 35
 
Dargavel, J., 13
 
Darsldl, A., 38 
 Marbaill, D.A., 44
 
Das, M.G., 37 
 McKIIlop, W., 45
 
Douglas, J.J., 
14 Misra, S.N., 46
 
Drlpchak, K., 9
 

Nadeau, J.P., 47

Earl, Derek, 
15 	 Nilsson, Sten, 48
 

Northern Ireland Forest

F.A.O., 16, 17, 18, 
19 Service, 49
 
Ferguson, I.S., 21, 22
 
Fortomann, Louise, 23 
 Pardo, R.D., 50
 
Fowler, K.S., 
24 Perttl, E., 51
 
Frick, Torsten, 25 
 Prlasukmana, S., 52
 
Frykman, Bengt, 26 
 Pringle, S.L., 53
 

Purushotham, A., 43,

Germishulzen, P.J., 
27
 
Grant, R.K., 28 
 Ramdlal, B.S., 54
 
Grayson, A.J., 36 
 Ranganathan, S., 5L
 
Grelg, P.J., 29 
 Rao, Y.S., 56
 
Gupta, P.G., 68 
 Ray, P.K., 57
 

99
 

70 



Robbins, S.R.J., 
58
 
Roche, L., 59
 
Rocheleau, D., 23
 

Saldhana, C.J., 
60
 
Sarkar, N., 61
 
Sartorlus, P., 62
 
SchmIthusen, Franz, 
63
 
Schonau, A.P.G., 
64
 
Segerstrom, Gunner, 65
 
Sen, S.K., 37
 
Seneviratne, E.W., 
66
 
Seth, V.K., 67
 
Sharma, S.N., 
68
 
Slaguru, P., 69
 
Slngh, Y., 70
 
Snider, G.B., 71
 
Stumbo, D.A., 
72
 
Sumitro, Achmad, 73
 
Synnott, T.J., 74
 

Tewarl, D.N., 
75
 
Tolt, C.W.H.du, 76
 
Tomar, M.S., 77
 
Toshitaka, U., 78
 

UNIDO, 79
 

Varmah, J.C., 80
 

Vos, B.R., 28
 

Westoby, J.C., 81
 
Wigston, D.L., 
69
 
World Forestry Congress, 82
 

100
 

http:C.W.H.du


---------------------------
INDEX OF COUNTRIES
 

Argentina, 19, 73 

Asia, 18, 63, 65 

Asian countries, 4
 
Australia, 13, 21, 22, 29 


Bangladesh, 14, 56 

Brazil, 53, 58, 63 

Burma, 56
 

Canada, 24, 47 

Chile, 63 

China, 56 

Columbia, 25, 63
 

Denmark, 26 

Dominica, 16 

Dominican Republic, 23 


Ethiopia, 59 


Far East, 18, 63, 65
 
Finland, 51 

France, 26 


Gabon, 53 

Ghana, 53, 73, 74 


Honduras, 58 


India, 7, 19, 37, 43, 44, 46,
 
55, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61, 67, 

68, 70, 73, 75, 77, 80 


Indonesia, 19, 
32, 33, 38, 41, 

52, 53, 56, 58, 63 


Ireland, 9, 49,
 
Italy, 19 

Ivory Coast, 53
 

Japan, 56, 78
 

Kenya, 19, 59
 
Korea, 56
 

Latin America, 12
 
Liberia, 19
 

Malavi, 59
 
Malaysia, 34, 73, 74
 
Mauritius, 58
 
Mexico, 63
 

Nepal, 5, 56
 
Netherlands, 26
 
New Zealand, 26, 28
 
Nigeria, 1, 73.
 

Pacific countries, 4
 
Pakistan, 39, 40
 
Papua New Guinea, 56, 69
 
Paraguay, 58
 
Peru, 58
 
PhilIppines, 2, 3, 11, 19,
 

73, 74
 

Sabah, 53
 
Singapore, 58
 

Somalia, 59
 
South Africa, 27, 64, 76
 
South America, 63
 
Sri Lanka, 66
 
Sudan, 59
 
Sweden, 26
 

Tanzania, 19, 59
 
Thailand, 73
 
Trinidad, 10, 54, 74
 
Tobago, 10, 54
 

U.S.A., 42, 45, 71, 72
 

Yugoslavia, 26
 

Zambia, 59
 

101
 



-------------------------
INDEX OF KEYWORDS
 

afforestation, 40, 49, 50, 61 

66, 75, 77 


agroforestry, 23, 
55 

agronomic, 2 

assessment, 47 


balance of payments, 79 

benefits, 15 


capital, 16 

case studies, 19 

charcoal, 15 

community development, 72 

conservation, 57 70, 75 


- soil, 61 

contracts, 50
 
costs, 8 

crafts, 5 


deficit, 77 

demand, 12 

deveiopment, 14, 23, 28, 30, 


34, 
53, 56, 59, 62, 63, 66, 

70, 75, 79, 81, 82 


development corporations, 67 

direct, 80 

disabled, 26 

distribution, 45, 71 

displacement, 60
 
diversification, 81 


ecological, 2 

economic(s), 26, 37
 
economic Impact, 57 

economy, 22 


-rural, 81 

education, 19, 
43, 56, 59, 66 

employment, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 


8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 

15, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 


employment(contd.), 24
 
25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31,
 
32, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40,
 
41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 
47,
 
48, 49, 51, 
52, 53, 54,
 
55, 57, 61, 62, 64, 65,

67, 68, 70, 71, 73, 74,
 
76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81,
 
82
 

energy, 9, 15
 
environment, 3, 75
 
evaluation, 16
 
expansion, 43
 
expenditures, 45
 
exports, 10, 18
 

facilities, 63
 
F.A.O., 56
 

feasibility, 39, 41

finance, 74
 
firewood, 15
 
food for work, 44
 
foreign exchange, 58
 
foreign Investment, 41
 
fuel, 15, 19, 48, 56,
 

75, 77
 
furniture, 1, 5, 12
 
future, 34
 

GNP, 47
 

goals, 48
 
government, 46, 78
 

habitat, 60
 
harvesting, 40, 73
 
health, 82
 
history, 34
 
houses, 5
 
housing, 12
 
human resources, 10, 63
 

102
 



Impact(s), 9, 21, 
 22, 28, 45, 

61, 62, 70, 78 


Impact analysis, 38 

Imperfect markets, 35 

Imports, 10 

Income(s), 
9, 10, 14, 21, 28, 

29, 37, 39, 42, 45, 53, 58,

71, 73, 74 


Income generation, 35 

Industry(les), 18, 19, 69, 72 

Input-output, 7, 21, 
22, 24, 


71 

Intermediate technology, 3 

Investment, 4, 8, 47, 67, 68, 

73
 

Jobs, 67 


labor, 25, 27, 64, 82 

labor force, 6, 36, 76 

linear programming, 72 

lInkages, 22, 30, 62 

logging, 2, 8, 24, 50, 52 


management, 65, 73 

manpower, 40, 43, 59, 62, 66, 


79, 80 

manpower assessment, 69 

marketing, 52 

mechanization, 27, 49, 51, 
64 

minor products, 58 

model, 24 

multipliers, 9, 21, 
22, 29, 


31, 42, 44, 45, 48, 71, 73, 


nursery, 57 


paper, 19 

perfect/Imperfect markets, 35 

personnel, 16, 68
 
plantations, 4, 14, 18, 29, 


46, 65, 77 

planning, 17, 36, 77 

planting, 27 

plywood, 23 


polIcy(les), 1, 6, 13, 17,
 
19, 36, 48, 49, 54, 56,
 
60, 62, 63, 69, 71
 

potential, 55, 58
 
prices, 45
 
primary manufacture, 16
 
private, 78
 
processing, 19, 41, 65, 
73, 79
 
production, 13, 59
 
productivity, 3, 14, 43
 
profitability, 26
 
proJection(s), 12, 13
 
pulp, 25
 
pulpwood, 65
 

regeneration, 74
 
reforestation, 12, 27
 
regional development, 42
 
research, 43, 48, 56
 
resettlement projects, 32, 
33
 
restoration, 5
 
role, 34
 
rural economy, 81
 

safety, 26, 82
 
sawmllI(s', 1, 24
 
secondary, 8C
 
seeds, 57
 
self-sufficiency, 4
 
semi-processed, 68
 
sericulture, 37
 
silviculture, 2, 60, 64, 
74
 
skIlled, 57
 
small scale, 68
 
social, 8, 44, 57, 78
 
socIoeconomic(s), 30, 34,
 

39, 40, 54
 
softwood, 29
 
soll conservation, 61
 

technology, 2
 
theory, 14
 
t!mber, 5
 
training, 19, 23, 56, 59,
 

63, 66, 82
 

103
 



transmigration, 32, 
33
 
transportation, 52
 
trlbals, 75
 
tropical, 8, 25
 

unemployment, 35
 
unskilled, 57
 

wattle, 64
 
wealth, 67
 
women, 23, 82
 
wood, 79
 
wood manufactures, 11
 
wood products, 6
 
wood-based Industries, 1
 
work force, 69
 

104
 


